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First Generation

1.  Thomas Johnson1 was born in 1655 in Great Yarmouth, England2 and died in 1714 in Calvert County,
Maryland2 at age 59.

Thomas married Mary Baker.1,2 Mary was born in 1666 in England2 and died in 17142 at age 48.

The child from this marriage was:

+ 2 M i. Thomas Johnson II2,3 was born 19 Feb 1702 in Calvert County, Maryland,1,2,4 died 12 Apr
1771 in Frederick County, Maryland1,4,5 at age 69, and was buried in Wallville, Calvert,
Maryland.2

Thomas married Dorcas Sedwick3,6 (b. 2 Nov 1705, d. 11 Dec 1770) 12 Mar 1725.7
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Second Generation (Children)

2.  Thomas Johnson II2,3 (Thomas 1) was born 19 Feb 1702 in Calvert County, Maryland,1,2,4 died 12 Apr
1771 in Frederick County, Maryland1,4,5 at age 69, and was buried in Wallville, Calvert, Maryland. 2

General Notes: The Find A Grave website gives a death year of 1777, while the History of Frederick
County, Maryland, Vol. 1, by Folger McKinsey & T.J.C. Williams, and a DAR record gives a death
date of 1771.

Noted events in his life were:

• Cemetery: Brewhouse Property Cemetery, Wallville, Calvert, Maryland. 2

Thomas married Dorcas Sedwick,3,6 daughter of Joshua Sedwick1 and Elizabeth,1  12 Mar
1725.7 Dorcas was born 2 Nov 1705,1,4 died 11 Dec 17701,4 at age 65, and was buried in Wallville,
Calvert, Maryland.8

Marriage Notes: Another source (DAR #29156) gives marriage date as 13 March, not 12 March.

Noted events in her life were:

• Cemetery: Brewhouse Property Cemetery, Wallville, Calvert, Maryland. 8

Children from this marriage were:

3 M i. Thomas Johnson4 was born 13 Dec 1725.4,9

General Notes: Died young.

+ 4 M ii. Benjamin Johnson3 was born 6 Jul 1727 in St. Leonard's Creek, Calvert, Maryland 3,10

and died 17 May 17853,10 at age 57.

Benjamin married Sarah.11

Benjamin next married Catherine Bull.

+ 5 F iii. Mary Johnson1,4 was born 5 May 1729 in Wallville, Calvert, Maryland 4,12,13 and died in
Dec 1801 in Calvert County, Maryland13 at age 72.

Mary married Walter Hellen Sr.4,13  (b. Abt 1726, d. 1775)

6 F iv. Rebecca Johnson1,4,14 was born 3 Nov 1730,1,4,14 died 11 Mar 17674,14 at age 36, and
was buried in Wallville, Calvert, Maryland. 14

General Notes: Rebecca's gravestone gives a death date of 11 March 1767. A DAR
source says 1 March. The gravestone looks new, like someone put it up more recently
than when she died.

Rebecca died soon after her marriage.

Noted events in her life were:

• Cemetery: Brewhouse Property Cemetery, Wallville, Calvert, Maryland. 14

Rebecca married Thomas McKenzie.4

7 M v. Thomas Johnson15,16 was born 4 Nov 1732 in St. Leonard's Creek, Calvert,
Maryland,1,15,16,17 died 26 Oct 1819 in Frederick, Frederick, Maryland 1,16,17,18 at age 86,
and was buried in Frederick, Frederick, Maryland. 16

Noted events in his life were:

• Occupation: 1760s.19 Admitted to the Frederick County Bar after studying law under
Thomas Jennings In Annapolis.

• Military Service: Served as Brigadier General in in the Maryland militia.

• Political Activity: Delegate, Continental Congress, 1774-1777. 17

• Political Office: 1777-1780, Maryland.17 Elected governor by the state legislature, 1st
governor of Maryland

• Political Activity: Associate Justice of the U.S. Supreme Court, 1779-1793. 20

• Residence: Abt 1780.20 After serving as governor of Maryland, Thomas and family
moved to an estate called Richfield where Thomas built a new home.

• Political Activity: 22 Jan 1791, Washington, D.C. 21 Appointed by George Washington to
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serve as one of the three on the Board of Commissioners to lay out the federal capital
• Death Fact: 26 Oct 1819, Frederick County, Maryland.20 Died at the home of his

daughter, Rose Hill Manor, in Frederick, Maryland.

• Notice of Death: 18 Nov 1819, Frederick, Frederick, Maryland. 22,23 Johnson,
Thomas -- Died on Tuesday morning, the 26th ult., at Rose Hill, the seat of John
Grahame, near the close of his 87th year the venerable patriot, Thomas Johnson, a
native of Calvert Co., in this State, and for the last forty years of his life a resident in this
county [Frederick]. He was the first Governor of the State after the declaration of
Independence. His body was interred in the family vault in the Episcopal burial ground of
this city [Frederick-Town].

• Cemetery: Mount Olivet Cemetery, Frederick, Frederick, Maryland.16,22 Area MM,
lot 38

Thomas Johnson was originally buried in the All Saints Episcopal Graveyard in
Frederick, Md. After locating his burial place, the remains of those buried in this
graveyard were moved to Mount Olivet Cemetery.

Thomas married Anne Jennings,15,20 daughter of Thomas Jennings and Rebecca
Sauders,20  16 Feb 1766.24,25 Anne was born 8 May 1745 in Annapolis, Anne Arundel,
Maryland,20 died 22 Nov 1794 in Frederick, Frederick, Maryland 19,20 at age 49, and was
buried in Frederick, Frederick, Maryland.20

Noted events in her life were:

• Cemetery: Mount Olivet Cemetery, Frederick, Frederick, Maryland.20 MM, 38-2

8 F vi. Dorcas Johnson15 was born 7 Oct 17344,26 and died 8 Dec 18093 at age 75.

Dorcas married Col. Josiah Clapham.15,27

9 M vii. Col. James Johnson1,4,15,28 was born 30 Sep 1736,1,4,15,28 died 3 Dec 180915,28 at age 73,
and was buried in Frederick, Frederick, Maryland. 28

General Notes: Settled in Frederick County.

Another source has Mary Skinner Belt marrying Robert Johnson, son of James Johnson,
1736-1809 (brother of Benjamin) and Margaret Skinner, 1749-1803. This source has
Margaret and Col.James first son John born 1761. Margaret would have been twelve when
he was born and fifteen when Robert was born. This is a bit of a stretch. My DAR source
has Mary Skinner Belt's parents as Robert, son of Benjamin, b.1727, and Benjamin's
second wife, Catherine Bull.

Noted events in his life were:

• Cemetery: Mount Olivet Cemetery, Frederick, Frederick, Maryland.28

James married Margaret L. "Peggy" Skinner4,15,29 in Sep 1771.15 Margaret was born
about 1751 in Calvert County, Maryland,29,30 died 3 Sep 181315 about age 62, and was
buried in Frederick, Frederick, Maryland.29

Noted events in her life were:

• Cemetery: Mount Olivet Cemetery, Frederick, Frederick, Maryland.29

10 F viii. Elizabeth Johnson1,4,15 was born 17 Sep 17391,4,15 and died 22 Nov 181815 at age 79.

Elizabeth married Capt. George Cook.4,15

Noted events in his life were:

• Military Service:1 George served as captain of the Maryland war vessel Enterprise
during the American Revolution

+ 11 M ix. Joshua Johnson1,15,31 was born 25 Jun 1744 in Calvert County, Maryland,1,15,31 died 17
Apr 1802 in Frederick, Frederick, Maryland15,31 at age 57, and was buried in Frederick,
Frederick, Maryland.31

Joshua married Catherine Nuth.15,32  (b. 1757, d. 29 Oct 1811)
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12 M x. John Johnson1,4,15 was born 29 Aug 1745.4,33,34

Noted events in his life were:

• Military Service:4 Served as a surgeon in the Maryland Line during the American
Revolution

John married someone.

Marriage Notes: Married Mrs. Sharp of Loudon County, VA15

13 M xi. Col Baker Johnson1,15,35 was born 30 Sep 1747 in Calvert County, Maryland,1,4,15,35 died
18 Jun 1811 in Frederick, Frederick, Maryland 15,35 at age 63, and was buried in Frederick,
Frederick, Maryland.35

Noted events in his life were:

• Military Service:4,35 Commanded a battalion with the rank of Colonel in the brigade of
his brother Col. James Johnson during the American Revolution. Fought at the Battle of
Paoli near what is now Malvern, PA.

• Occupation: Frederick County, Maryland.35 Practiced law, later becoming a leading
member of the bar of Frederick and of the General Court.

• Cemetery: Mount Olivet Cemetery, Frederick, Frederick, Maryland.35 Originally buried
elsewhere and then reinterred in Mt. Olivet Cemetery.

Baker married Catharine Griffith "Kitty" Worthington,4,15,36 daughter of Col. Nicholas
Greenberry Worthington4,36 and Catharine,36  9 Dec 1784.15 Catharine was born 27
Oct 1761 in Anne Arundel County, Maryland,36 died 9 Jun 1814 in Frederick County,
Maryland36 at age 52, and was buried in Frederick, Frederick, Maryland. 36

Noted events in her life were:

• Cemetery: Mount Olivet Cemetery, Frederick, Frederick, Maryland.36 Catharine was
reinterred in Mt. Olivet from an unknown original burial site.

14 M xii. Maj Roger Johnson1,4,15,37 was born 18 Mar 1748 in Calvert County, Maryland4,15,37,38 and
died 3 Mar 1831 in Frederick County, Maryland15,37 at age 82.

General Notes: Roger may have been born on March 15 or March 18

Noted events in his life were:

• Military Service:4,37 Served as Major in his brother James's Battalion during the
American Revolution

Roger married Elizabeth "Betsy" Thomas,4,15,39 daughter of Richard
Thomas4,39 and Sarah Coale,39  4 Feb 1781 in Frederick Town, Frederick,
Maryland.15,37 Elizabeth was born 28 Oct 1755 in Montgomery County, Maryland39 and
died 7 Sep 1837 in Frederick, Frederick, Maryland 39 at age 81.
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Third Generation (Grandchildren)

4.  Benjamin Johnson3 (Thomas II 2, Thomas 1) was born 6 Jul 1727 in St. Leonard's Creek, Calvert,
Maryland3,10 and died 17 May 17853,10 at age 57.

General Notes: Benjamin was married twice. His first wife was Sarah, last name unknown but some
sources say Backus. The second wife was Catherine Bull, sometimes wrongly named as the wife of
his son, Thomas Johnson Jr.

Noted events in his life were:

• Military Service:4 Major, Maryland Forces, during the American Revolution, serving in his brother
Thomas's regiment

Benjamin married Sarah.11

Marriage Notes: In a DAR magazine article, the author notes that Benjamin's first wife was a Hellen,
and his second wife a Backus.
The Johnsons of Maryland, by Mrs. Thomas Hamer Johnston, One of Their Descendants,
Daughters of the American Revolution Magazine, vol. XLV, no. 4, October 1914, p.172.

General Notes: Sarah had been married before when she married Benjamin Johnson; her married
name was Sarah Backus.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 15 M i. Thomas Baker Johnson Jr.3,40 was born in 1753 in Annapolis, Anne Arundel, Maryland 3

and died in Dec 1795 in Washington, D.C. 3,41 at age 42.

Thomas married Catharine Rhoda Dimmick3,42 in 1775.3

16 F ii. Dorcas Johnson3 was born about 1762 in Annapolis, Anne Arundel, Maryland 3 and died
about 1852 in Ohio3 about age 90.

General Notes: DAR  notes say that after marrying John Ward they went to Steubenville,
Ohio, where Dorcas died at the age of 90

Dorcas married William Hellen.3

Dorcas next married John Ward.3

Benjamin next married Catherine Bull.

Children from this marriage were:

17 F i. Ann Johnson.3

18 M ii. James Johnson.3

19 M iii. John Johnson.3

20 M iv. Benjamin Johnson3 was born in 1763 in Annapolis, Anne Arundel, Maryland 3 and died in
1833 in Frederick, Frederick, Maryland3 at age 70.

Noted events in his life were:

• Will/Probate: 16 Apr 1833. 3

Benjamin married Ann Sansbury3 1 Feb 1792.3

Benjamin next married Mary Hammond3 29 Dec 1828.3

+ 21 M v. Robert Johnson3 was born 1 Jul 1764 in Frederick County, Maryland43 and died 13 Feb
1808 in Frederick County, Maryland3,43 at age 43.

Robert married Mary Skinner Belt.3,44  (b. May 1775, d. 26 Sep 1871)

Robert next married Ann Sprigg3 in Oct 1790.3

22 M vi. Baker Johnson3 was born in 17703 and died before 1842.3

5.  Mary Johnson1,4 (Thomas II 2, Thomas 1) was born 5 May 1729 in Wallville, Calvert, Maryland 4,12,13 and
died in Dec 1801 in Calvert County, Maryland13 at age 72.

General Notes: One source gives her middle name as Baker.

Mary married Walter Hellen Sr.4,13 Walter was born about 1726 13 and died in 177513 about age 49.
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The child from this marriage was:

23 M i. Walter Hellen Jr45 was born in 1766 in Calvert County, Maryland,45 died 30 Oct 1815 in
Washington, D.C.45 at age 49, and was buried in Washington, D.C.. 45

Noted events in his life were:

• Cemetery: Rock Creek Cemetery, Washington, D.C. 45 Section A, Plot 13, subplot 11

11.  Joshua Johnson1,15,31 (Thomas II 2, Thomas 1) was born 25 Jun 1744 in Calvert County,
Maryland,1,15,31 died 17 Apr 1802 in Frederick, Frederick, Maryland 15,31 at age 57, and was buried in
Frederick, Frederick, Maryland.31

General Notes: The Life of Thomas Johnson, by Edward S. Deplaine, gives Joshua's birth year as
1742.

Noted events in his life were:

• Military Service:1 Served as an agent in France during the American Revolution

• Cemetery: Mount Olivet Cemetery, Frederick, Frederick, Maryland.31

• Occupation: 1785-1799, London, England. 1 United States consul in London

Joshua married Catherine Nuth.15,32 Catherine was born in 1757 in London, England, 32 died 29 Oct
1811 in Washington, D.C. 32 at age 54, and was buried in Washington, D.C.. 32

General Notes: Of Nantes, France15

Noted events in her life were:

• Cemetery: Rock Creek Cemetery, Washington, D.C. 32 Section A, Plot 13

Children from this marriage were:

24 F i. Louisa Catherine Johnson4,46,47 was born 12 Feb 1775 in London, England, 47 died 15
May 1852 in Washington, D.C.47 at age 77, and was buried in Quincy, Norfolk,
Massachusetts.47

Noted events in her life were:

• Cemetery: United First Parish Church, Quincy, Norfolk, Massachusetts. 47

Louisa married John Quincy Adams48 26 Jul 1797 in London, England. 4 John was born
11 Jul 1767 in Braintree, Suffolk, Massachusetts, 48 died 23 Feb 1848 in Washington,
D.C.48 at age 80, and was buried in Quincy, Norfolk, Massachusetts. 48

Noted events in their marriage were:

• Notice of Marriage: Sep 1797, Maryland.4 "In September 1797 the following
interesting marriage notice appeared in the Frederick papers -- Married on the 26th of
July in London, J. Quincy Adams, Esquire, Ambassador from the United States of
America to the Court of Berlin and the son of John Adams President of the United
States, to Miss Louisa Johnson, second daughter of Joshua Johnson, Edquire, of Great
Tower Hill."

Noted events in his life were:

• Cemetery: United First Parish Church, Quincy, Norfolk, Massachusetts. 48

25 M ii. Thomas Baker Johnson49 was born about 1779 in Nantes, France,49 died 14 Oct 1843 in
Washington, D.C.49 about age 64, and was buried in Washington, D.C.. 49

General Notes: Place and year of birth are uncertain, possibly London, England, or
Nantes, France.

Noted events in his life were:

• Cemetery: Rock Creek Cemetery, Washington, D.C. 49 Section A, Plot 13
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Fourth Generation (Great-Grandchildren)

15.  Thomas Baker Johnson Jr.3,40 (Benjamin 3, Thomas II 2, Thomas 1) was born in 1753 in Annapolis,
Anne Arundel, Maryland3 and died in Dec 1795 in Washington, D.C. 3,41 at age 42.

General Notes: Thomas Baker Johnson, Jr., who went by Thomas Johnson Jr., was the son of
Benjamin Johnson and the grandson of Thomas Johnson and Dorcas Sedwick of Maryland. Thomas,
who has been often named as the son of Governor Thomas Johnson of Maryland, was actually the
Governor's nephew. Benjamin and Governor Johnson were brothers.

Thomas, born in Annapolis about 1753, served as the secretary to the Board of Commissioners
appointed by George Washington to plan the City of Washington, known also as the Federal City.
The three commissioners were David Stuart of Virginia, and Thomas Johnson and Daniel Carroll,
both of Maryland. Thomas Johnson, the head commissioner, was the uncle of Thomas Johnson Jr.

In 1795 Thomas was appointed postmaster of the District of Columbia, the first person to hold that
job. The post office was run from his home which was a block or so east of the South Lawn of the
White House, on F Street between 13th and 14th Streets NW. The streets were dirt at the time, so
when it rained it was muddy, hard for postal delivery.

He did not have the job long, as on November 11 of that same year, a new postmaster, Christopher
Richmond, was named. Thomas died the following month, December 1795.

Noted events in his life were:

• Occupation: 1 Nov 1793, Washington, D.C. 3,50 Served as secretary and bookkeeper to the Board of
Commissioners appointed by George Washington to plan the Federal City.

• Occupation: Postmaster, City of Washington, 1795, Washington D.C. 3,41,51 Johnson was the
first to hold this position. He ran the post office from his residence on F Avenue between 13th and
14th Streets.  He held the office from 24 June 1795 to 11 Nov 1795, the month before he died.

• Residence: F Street N.W., between 13th & 14th Streets, 1795, Washington, D.C. 40,41 F Street
N.W., between 13th & 14th Streets. Thomas and family probably moved to Washington from
Maryland in the early 1790s.

• Probate: 5 Jan 1796, Annapolis, Anne Arundel, Maryland. 42 Administration of Estate given to
John Davidson and James Cook, Catherine Johnson, wife of the deceased Thomas Johnson Jr.,
refuses to administer and wished the aboved named men to administer.

• Property: 3 Apr 1799, Washington, D.C. 52 The estate of Thomas Johnson Jr., decd., his
dwelling house and all personal property, was to be sold by John Davidson, the surviving
administrator of the estate. Much of the personal property was purchased by his widow,
Catharine. The notice for the sale appeared in the  Centinel of Liberty on 19 March 1799.

Thomas married Catharine Rhoda Dimmick3,42 in 1775.3

Noted events in their marriage were:

• Marriage:42 Thomas Johnson Jr.'s wife was named Catherine - per his probate records

Children from this marriage were:

+ 26 F i. Ann Johnson3 was born in Annapolis, Anne Arundel, Maryland.3

Ann married John Gun McDonald3,53 (d. 20 Dec 1836) 11 Apr 1811.3

+ 27 F ii. Catherine Walker Johnson40,54 was born about 1786 in Annapolis, Anne Arundel,
Maryland,3,55,56 died 1 Jul 182256,57,58 about age 36, and was buried 2 Jul 1822 in Forest
Glen, Montgomery, Maryland.59

Catherine married Col. William Brent40 (b. 1775, d. 14 Dec 1848) 6 Jan 1805 in
Washington, D.C.56,60,61,62

+ 28 F iii. Mary Catherine Johnson3,63 was born in 1788 in Annapolis, Anne Arundel, Maryland, 3,63

died 17 Sep 1858 in Washington, D.C. 63,64 at age 70, and was buried in Washington,
D.C..63

Mary married Samuel Eliot Jr.3,65 (b. 8 Mar 1772, d. 17 Oct 1822) 28 Oct 1808.3,65

+ 29 M iv. Dr. Richmond Johnson3,66 was born in 1791 in Annapolis, Anne Arundel,
Maryland,3,66,67,68,69 died 12 Mar 1874 in Washington, D.C. 3,70 at age 83, and was buried in
Washington, D.C..66
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Richmond married Louisa C. Balmain3,71 (b. 1796, d. 30 Dec 1820) 31 Mar 1819 in
Washington, D.C.3,72,73

Richmond next married Margaret T. Balmain3,74 (b. 1801, d. 13 Sep 1833) 4 Jan 1823 in
Washington, D.C.3,75

21.  Robert Johnson3 (Benjamin 3, Thomas II 2, Thomas 1) was born 1 Jul 1764 in Frederick County,
Maryland43 and died 13 Feb 1808 in Frederick County, Maryland 3,43 at age 43.

Robert married Mary Skinner Belt,3,44 daughter of Jeremiah Belt43 and Elizabeth Skinner,.43 Mary was
born in May 1775 and died 26 Sep 1871 at age 96.

General Notes: Another source has Mary Skinner Belt marrying Robert Johnson, son of James
Johnson, 1736-1809, brother of Benjamin, and Margaret Skinner, 1749-1803. This source has
Margaret and James first son John born 1761. Margaret would have been twelve when he was born
and fifteen when Robert was born. This is a bit of a stretch. My DAR source has Mary Skinner Belt's
parents as Robert, son of Benjamin, b.1727, and Benjamin's second wife, Catherine Bull.

The child from this marriage was:

30 M i. Tobias Johnson3 was born 25 Dec 1802.

Tobias married Ruth Mason,3 daughter of Rev. Jeremiah Mason. Ruth was born 27 Nov
1808.

Robert next married Ann Sprigg3 in Oct 1790.3

The child from this marriage was:

31 F i. Juliet Johnson.3

Juliet married William Lyles.3
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Fifth Generation (2nd Great-Grandchildren)

26.  Ann Johnson3 (Thomas Baker Jr. 4, Benjamin 3, Thomas II 2, Thomas 1) was born in Annapolis, Anne
Arundel, Maryland.3

Ann married John Gun McDonald3,53 11 Apr 1811.3 John died 20 Dec 1836 in Washington, D.C. 53 and
was buried in Washington, D.C.. 53

Noted events in his life were:

• Cemetery: Congressional Cemetery, Washington, D.C. 53 Range 48/26

Children from this marriage were:

32 M i. James McDonald.53

33 M ii. Richmond McDonald53 was born in 181253 and died in 183253 at age 20.

34 M iii. William J. McDonald53 was born in 181353 and died in 187853 at age 65.

35 F iv. Mary McDonald53 was born in 182253 and died in 184353 at age 21.

27.  Catherine Walker Johnson40,54 (Thomas Baker Jr. 4, Benjamin 3, Thomas II 2, Thomas 1)
was born about 1786 in Annapolis, Anne Arundel, Maryland, 3,55,56 died 1 Jul 182256,57,58 about age 36, and
was buried 2 Jul 1822 in Forest Glen, Montgomery, Maryland.59 Another name for Catherine was Kitty.

Noted events in her life were:

• Cemetery: St. John the Evangelist Cemetery, 1822, Forest Glen, Montgomery, Maryland. 59

Catherine Walker Brent, d. July 1822, RIP, Wife of William Brent of Washington. Section B1.

• Obituary: Natiional Intelligencer, 2 Jul 1822, Washington, D.C. 76 "DIED,
Yesterday, after a long and distressing illness, Mrs. Catherine Walker Brent, wife of Colonel Wm.
Brent, of this city.
...
Her funeral will take place at five o'clock today. The friends of the deceased are invited to attend
without further notice."

• Obituary: National Intelligencer, 3 Jul 1822, Washington, D.C. 57 "Brent--Catherine Walker, wife of
Col. William Brent, died July 2, 1822."

Catherine married Col. William Brent,40 son of Robert Brent77,78 and Ann Carroll,79  6 Jan 1805 in
Washington, D.C.56,60,61,62 William was born in 1775 in Aquia, Stafford, Virginia, 80,81 died 14 Dec 1848 in
Washington, D.C.82,83,84,85 at age 73, and was buried in 1848 in Forest Glen, Montgomery, Maryland. 86

Noted events in his life were:

• Military: Colonel in the militia, Washington, D.C. 87

• Occupation: Clerk of the Courts, Washington, D.C. 87

• Occupation: Temporary Secretary to Thomas Jefferson, but declined the job as a. 40,87 permanent
position

• Military: Commission to serve as Captain of the Cavalry, 3 Aug 1807, Washington, D.C. 88 1st
Legion of the Militia

• Census: 1820, Washington, D.C. 89 Willm. Brent, 10 others in household

• Residence: 1827, Washington D.C. 90 "Brent, William, clk circuit court, Del av btw B and Cn Cap
Hill"

• Census: 1830, Washington, D.C. 91 Wm Brent, Ward 4

• Census: 1840, Washington, D.C. 92 p.25.  1 male 60-70 (Wm), 1 male 30-40 (John Carroll?), 1 male
15-20 (?), 2 males 10-15 (George & Charles Edward), and 1 male under 5 (?); 1 female 40-50 (Eliz.
Neale), 2 females 5-10 (Clementina & Mary Virginia), 1 female under 5 (Emily).

• Will: 13 Dec 1848, Washington, D.C. 84 The will was noncupative, meaning  will or wishes spoken
by a person very close to dying, in the presence of witnesses and later transcribed. The witnesses
included his sons Thomas W. Brent, John Carroll Brent and Francis N. Brent.

• Cemetery: St. John the Evangelist, 1848, Forest Glen, Montgomery, Maryland. 56,93,94 "Sacred to
the Memory of William Brent, Born at Aquia, Stafford County Virginia, Died in Washington D.C.
December 15 1848, Aged 75 Years."
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• Obituary: National Intelligencer, 16 Dec 1848, Washington, D.C. 85 Brent-Col. William, Clerk of
the Circuit, District and Criminal Courts of D.C. died Washington, D.C. December 14, 1848, in the
74th year of his age.

• Newspaper notice: Daily National Intelligencer, 22 Dec 1848, Washington, D.C. 95 Memorial poem,
to the family, by "C"
On the Death of Col. Wm. Brent
[Addressed to the Members of his Family.]
Unfortunately, there is nothing useful for the researcher!

• Notice of Death: National Intelligencer, 16 Dec 1848, Washington, D.C. 96 "Brent, Col. William, clerk
of the Circuit & District criminal courts, died Dec. 14, 1848, in the 74th year of his age. He was
descended from early settlers on the shores of Maryland. He leaves a family and will be interred in
Rock Creek Catholic Church burial ground in Montgomery Co., Md." [abstract]

Children from this marriage were:

+ 36 M i. Thomas William Brent77,97 was born 20 Feb 1808 in Washington, D.C., 62,77,97,98,99,100

died 10 Nov 1875 in Pensacola, Escambia, Florida 77,97,100,101 at age 67, and was buried in
Pensacola, Escambia, Florida.97

Thomas married Merced Gonzalez77,97,102,103 (b. 19 Sep 1824, d. 10 Dec 1919) 12 Jul
1841 in Barrancas, Escambia, Florida. 104,105

+ 37 M ii. Henry Johnson Brent106,107,108,109 was born in 1811 in Washington, D.C., 62,107,109,110

died 3 Aug 1880 in New York, New York107,109,111 at age 69, and was buried 5 Aug 1880 in
Queens County, New York.109,112,113

Henry married Elizabeth Carroll107,108,114 (d. 8 Jan 1846) 7 Jan 1834 in Washington,
D.C.107,108

Henry next married Wealtha Backus107,115 (b. 21 Aug 1821, d. 27 Dec 1879) 3 Apr
1850.107

38 M iii. Edward Seymour Brent116 was born 25 Jul 1814.56

Noted events in his life were:

• Death Fact: died in infancy.

+ 39 M iv. John Carroll Brent117,118 was born 25 Jul 1814 in Washington, D.C., 62,107,118,119 died 10
Feb 1876107,118 at age 61, and was buried in Washington, D.C.. 118

John married Sarah Teresa Young107,120,121 (b. 21 Jan 1828, d. 4 Jun 1871) 11 Nov 1851
in Washington, D.C.107,122

40 M v. Daniel Brent M.D.56 was born in 181756,62 and died 26 Jan 1839 in Louisville, Jefferson,
Kentucky56,123 at age 22.

Noted events in his life were:

• Marriage Status: unmarried.

• Occupation: Physician.56

• Notice of Death: National Intelligencer, 6 Feb 1839, Washington, D.C. 123 "Brent, Dr.
Daniel, son of Col. William Brent, of this city, died Jan. 26, 1839, in Louisville, Ky.,
where he had gone a few months ago to practice, in the 22nd year of his age. He was
the youngest of the family and received a college education in the Dist. of Columbia and
was sent to Philadelphia to study at the University of Pa." [abstract]

41 F vi. Emily Catherine Brent56 was born 20 Jan 182056,62 and died 11 Apr 183856,62,124 at age
18.

Noted events in her life were:

• Marriage Status: unmarried.

• Notice of Death: National Intelligencer, 12 Apr 1838, Washington, D.C. 124 "Brent, Emily
C., daughter of Col. William Brent, of this city, died April 1, 1838, in the 19th year of her
age." [abstract]

28.  Mary Catherine Johnson3,63 (Thomas Baker Jr. 4, Benjamin 3, Thomas II 2, Thomas 1)
was born in 1788 in Annapolis, Anne Arundel, Maryland, 3,63 died 17 Sep 1858 in Washington, D.C. 63,64 at
age 70, and was buried in Washington, D.C.. 63
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General Notes: The memorial on Find A Grave website gives her mother's name as Catharine Bull,
but my source says Catherine Rhoda Dimmick.

DAR source gives death date as March 1858; Find A Grave gives date as 17 Sept 1858.

Noted events in her life were:

• Cemetery: Congressional Cemetery, Washington, D.C. 63

Mary married Samuel Eliot Jr.3,65 28 Oct 1808.3,65 Samuel was born 8 Mar 1772 in Boston, Suffolk,
Massachusetts,3,65 died 17 Oct 1822 in Washington, D.C. 3,65 at age 50, and was buried in Washington,
D.C..65

Noted events in his life were:

• Cemetery: Congressional Cemetery, Washington, D.C. 65 R32/18

Children from this marriage were:

42 M i. William Henry Eliot.65

43 M ii. Johnson Eliot.65

44 M iii. Wallace Eliot.65

45 F iv. Catherine Mary Eliot65,125 was born in 1807 in Washington, D.C., 125 died 17 Dec 1886 in
Washington, D.C.125 at age 79, and was buried in Washington, D.C.. 125

Noted events in her life were:

• Notice of Death: The Evening Star, 17 Dec 1886, Washington, D.C. 125 "Mrs. Catherine
M. Middleton, widow of the late Lemuel J. Middleton, of this city, died this morning at
Woodley. Her funeral will take place from St. Alban's Church, on the Tenleytown Road,
Sunday, at 2 p.m. Interment at Oak Hill.

• Cemetery: Oak Hill Cemetery, Washington, D.C. 125 Davidson Plot, Lot 13 East

Catherine married Lemuel J. Middleton125 16 Sep 1830 in Washington, D.C. 125

29.  Dr. Richmond Johnson3,66 (Thomas Baker Jr. 4, Benjamin 3, Thomas II 2, Thomas 1) was
born in 1791 in Annapolis, Anne Arundel, Maryland, 3,66,67,68,69 died 12 Mar 1874 in Washington, D.C. 3,70 at
age 83, and was buried in Washington, D.C.. 66

General Notes: In the History of the Medical Society of D.C.  it notes that Richmond Johnson
was born 1791 in Annapolis, Maryland, was a Surgeon's Mate in the U.S. Navy 1812-1814, came to
Washington in 1800, was educated at Washington Institute. He was a grand nephew of Thomas
Johnson, the first governor of Maryland, studied medicine with Dr. Frederick May and after the
close of the War of 1812 practiced in Washington. Was a chief clerk in the office of the surgeon
General, U.S. Army, one of the founders of the Medical Assn., D.C., was a consulting physician to
Western Cholera Hospital in 1832. He died 12 March 1874.

Noted events in his life were:

• Military Service: 1812-1814.126 Surgeon's Mate, U.S. Navy

• Occupation: 1845, Washington, D.C. 67 Richmond Johnson, clerk, Office of the Surgeon General,
Medical Dept., War Dept. Another clerk in the office was Andrew Balmain, possibly the brother of
Richmond's two wives.

• Residence: 1855, Washington, D.C. 127 In 1855, when his youngest son died, he was living on the
corner of 25th and K Streets in Washington D.C.

• Census: 1860, Washington, D.C. 128 Richard [sic] Johnson, 69, Clerk, born MD.
There is an N.W. Balmain, female, age 59, living in the houshold. The value of her real estate is
$1,000. She is the only one in the household with real estate. Richmond and Andrew, his son, only
have personal estate. Balmain was the family name of both of Richmond's wives. This person may
possibly be another sister.There are also three servants living in the household, all Irish.

• Notice of Death: The Evening Star, 13 Mar 1874, Washington, D.C. 129 "Dr. Richmond Johnson,
one of the oldest physicians in the District, died yesterday, in the 83d year of his age. The
deceased was formerly a leading physician of the city, residing in the First Ward, but had been out
of practice for a number of years. He had been for a long time engaged in the Treasury department.
He was a consistent member of the Episcopal Church. His funeral will take place from the Church
of the Epiphany on Sunday afternoon."



12
Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 18 May 2020

• Cemetery: Congressional Cemetery, Washington, D.C. 66 Plot R31/154
Richmond married Louisa C. Balmain3,71 31 Mar 1819 in Washington, D.C. 3,72,73 Louisa was born in
1796,130 died 30 Dec 1820 in Washington, D.C. 72 at age 24, and was buried in Washington, D.C..

Noted events in her life were:

• Cemetery: Congressional Cemetery, Washington, D.C. 72 Range 31, Site 154

The child from this marriage was:

46 M i. Paul Lovell Johnson.3

General Notes: Died as an infant

Richmond next married Margaret T. Balmain3,74 4 Jan 1823 in Washington, D.C. 3,75 Margaret was
born in 1801 in Virginia,69,74 died 13 Sep 1833 in Washington, D.C. 74 at age 32, and was buried in
Washington, D.C..74

Noted events in their marriage were:

• Notice of Marriage: Vital Records from the Columbian Star, 11 Jan 1823, Washington, D.C. 131

"Married (Issue of January 11, 1823):
Washington City, Jan. 4, Dr. Richmond Johnson to Miss Margaret T. Balmain."

Noted events in her life were:

• Cemetery: Congressional Cemetery, Washington, D.C. 74 R48/36

Children from this marriage were:

47 M i. Richard Henry Johnson132 was born in 1824,132 died 15 Mar 1826132 at age 2, and was
buried in Washington, D.C.. 132

Noted events in his life were:

• Cemetery: Congressional Cemetery, Washington, D.C. 132 R50/31

+ 48 M ii. Capt Andrew Wallace Johnson USN133 was born 24 Feb 1826 in Washington, D.C., 133

died 14 Jun 188769,133 at age 61, and was buried in Washington, D.C.. 69,133

Andrew married Elizabeth Marion Moore134,135 (d. 19 Feb 1884) 13 Dec 1855 in
Washington, D.C.135,136

49 M iii. Thomas Henry Johnson137 was born in 1828,137 died 15 Feb 1829137 at age 1, and was
buried in Washington, D.C.. 137

Noted events in his life were:

• Cemetery: Congressional Cemetery, Washington, D.C. 137 R48/31

50 F iv. Ann Jannetta Johnson138,139 was born in 1830 in Washington, D.C., 128,139 died 10 Feb
1903 at age 73, and was buried in Washington, D.C.

General Notes: Never married.

Noted events in her life were:

• Census: 1860, Washington, D.C. 128 Ann Johnson, 30, born D.C.

• Census: 1880, Washington, D.C. 140 Anjanetta, 49, boarder, single, born DC, father born
Md, mother born Va.

• Notice of Death:139,141 "Johnson. On February 10, 1903, A. Jannetta Johnson, sister of
the late Capt. A.W. Johnson, U.S. Navy. Funeral from the Church of the Epiphany,
Thursday, February 12 at 11 o'clock."

• Cemetery: Congressional Cemetery, Washington, D.C. 139 Plot 31-53
Plot is shared with her brother's wife: E. Marion Johnson

• Gravestone:139 The gravestone shows her name as A. Jannetta Johnson

51 M v. Joseph Lovell Johnson142 was born in 1833,142 died 6 Dec 1855142 at age 22, and was
buried in Washington, D.C.. 142
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Noted events in his life were:

• Notice of Death:142 "On the 6th instant in the 23d year of his age, Joseph Lovell
Johnson, youngest son of Dr. Richmond Johnson. His friends and those of the family
are invited to attend his funeral from the residence of his father, corner K and 25th
streets at 12 o'clock on Saturday the 8th instant."

• Cemetery: Congressional Cemetery, Washington, D.C. 142 R31/158
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Sixth Generation (3rd Great-Grandchildren)

36.  Thomas William Brent77,97 (Catherine Walker Johnson  5, Thomas Baker Jr. 4,
Benjamin 3, Thomas II 2, Thomas 1) was born 20 Feb 1808 in Washington,
D.C.,62,77,97,98,99,100 died 10 Nov 1875 in Pensacola, Escambia, Florida 77,97,100,101 at age
67, and was buried in Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 97

Noted events in his life were:

• Occupation: Naval Officer: US and Confederate States Navies. 143,144,145

Served 35 years in the U.S. Navy, resigning on 19 January 1861 to serve in the
Confederate Navy.

• Military Enlistment: Appointed Acting Midshipman, 27 Aug 1825. 146 In his
letter of acceptance on 29 August 1825 to Samuel L. Southard, Secretary of the Navy, he
requested that he be ordered to actual service as soon as possible, preferably aboard the
Brandywine.

In 1829 the U.S. Naval Academy did not exist and training would have been in the classroom and at
sea.

• Military Service: 3 Mar 1836.147 Promoted to Lieutenant, USN

• Military: 1846.143 Served on the sloop of war USS Falmouth in the War with Mexico in 1846

• Census: 1850, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 148 Thomas W. Brent, age 39, USN, Value of real
estate $3000, born D.C.

• Military Promotion: 14 Sep 1855.147 Promoted to Commander, USN

• Military Service: Dec 1857.147 Received command of the USS Marion, a sloop of war. This was
his first command.

• Census: 1860, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 149 Thomas W. Brent, age 52, USN, value of real
estate $12,000, value of personal property $1,300, born Washington DC.

• Military Service: Jan 1861.150 Resignation of commission in the US Navy

• Military Service: Mar 1861.147,150 Appointed a Commander in the Confederate States Navy by
Jefferson Davis

• Military Service: Mar 1861.147,151 Appointed Commander of the Navy Yard, Pensacola, Florida

• Military Service: 1862.147,150 Appointed Commander of the Georgia & South Carolina Naval Station,
based at Savannah

• Military Service: 1863-1864.147,151 Served in the Mobile, AL, Squadron on the staff of Admiral
Buchanan, CSN

• Military: Dec 1864.152 Commanded the CSS Savannah in Savannah harbor just prior to its
capture.

• Military Service: 1865.147,150 Assigned to Charleston Station in South Carolina

• Military Service: 22 May 1865.147,150,151 Captured and paroled in Mobile, Alabama

• Census: 1870, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 153 T.W. Brent, 62, born D.C., insurance agent

• Gravestone Inscription: Thos. Wm. Brent, Comdr. U.S. & C.S.S. Navies, b. Washington D.C., Feb.
20, 1808, d. Pensacola, Fla., Nov. 10, 1875. 97,154

• Cemetery: St. Michael's Cemetery, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 155

Thomas married Merced Gonzalez,77,97,102,103 daughter of Celestino
Gonzalez156,157 and Pauline Graupera,158  12 Jul 1841 in Barrancas, Escambia,
Florida.104,105 Merced was born 19 Sep 1824 in Pensacola, Escambia,
Florida,77,102,159,160,161,162 died 10 Dec 1919 in Pensacola, Escambia, Florida 159,163,164

at age 95, and was buried 12 Dec 1919 in Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 102,165

Noted events in their marriage were:

• Notice of Marriage: National Intelligencer, 27 Jul 1841, Washington, D.C. 166

"Brent, Thomas W., a Lt. in the U.S. Navy, and Merced Gonzales, daughter of
C. Gonzales, of Barancas, Fla., were married at Barancas, Fla., July 12, 1841,
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by the Rev. Mr. Guinard." [abstract]

General Notes: On the death certificate of Anna Pauline, dau of Merced, the name of her mother is
given as Catherine M. Brent. This is the only document using the name Catherine that has so far
been found.

Noted events in her life were:

• Census: 1850, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 167 Wife of Thomas W. Brent; age 26, born Florida.

• Census: 1860, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 168 Merced Brent, age 36, born Florida.

• Census: 1870, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 169 Merced Brent, 46, born FL

• Residence: 1880, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 170 115 Romana St.

• Census: 1880, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 170 Mercy Brent, head, 56, widowed, born FL, father
born FL, mother born LA

• Military Pension: Widow's Service Pension: Receipt of Application, 5 Jul 1887, Pensacola,
Escambia, Florida.171

• Census: 1900, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 172 Merced G. Brent, 76, head, widow, born Aug
1824, FL, mother of 10 children, 7 living

• Residence: 1900, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 172 116 E. Romana St.

• Residence: 1903, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 173 116 E. Romana St.

• Residence: 1908, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 174 100 W. Jackson St.

• Census: 1910, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 175 Mrs. M.G Brent, 85, head, widowed, born FL. Five
of her children are still living with her.

• Residence: 1919, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 102 100 W. Jackson St.

• Death Cause: Heart failure.

• Funeral Service: St. Michael's Church, 12 Dec 1919, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 165

• Cemetery: St. Michael's Cemetery, 12 Dec 1919, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 155

• Gravestone Inscription: Merced Gonzalez, wife of Thos. Wm Brent, b. Sept. 19, 1824, d. Dec. 10,
1919.159,176

Children from this marriage were:

52 M i. Daniel Gonzalez Brent177,178,179 was born 17 Apr 1842 in Washington,
D.C.,97,177,180,181,182 died 28 Nov 1918 in Pensacola, Escambia,
Florida159,177,183 at age 76, and was buried 29 Nov 1918 in Pensacola,
Escambia, Florida.97,184,185

Noted events in his life were:

• Military Service:185 U.S. Navy; Pensacola Guards, Confederate
States; Marine Corps.  Listed as Colonel in his obituary

• Census: 1850, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 186 Daniel, age 8, born
Washington DC.

• Census: 1860, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 187 Daniel G., age 18, clerk, born
Washington DC.

• Occupation:185 Served on the editorial staff of the Mobile Register - after the Civil War

• Census: 1870, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 188 D.G. Brent, 28, Bookkeeper, born
Washington D.C.

• Census: 1880, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 189 Daniel G. Brent, son, 42, merchant.
living at 115 Romana St.

• Census: 1900, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 190 Daniel G. Brent, 58, son, born Apr
1842, Washington D.C., single, milling (sawmill), living at 116 E. Romana St.

• Occupation: 1903.191 Manager, Brent Lumber Company, Pensacola

• Residence: 116 E. Romana St., 1903, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 173
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• Occupation: 1905.192 Secretary and Treasurer, Brent Lumber Company
• Occupation: 1908, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 174 D.G. Brent & Co.

• Residence: 1908, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 174 Living at 100 W. Jackson St.

• Census: 1910, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 193 Daniel H. Brent, son, 68, born
Washington, D.C.. own income, living at 100 W. Jackson St.

• Occupation: 1918.184 Retired merchant

• Residence: 1918, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 184 100 Jackson St.

• Funeral Service: 29 Nov 1918, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 185 St. Michael's Church

• Obituary: 29 Nov 1918.185 Pensacola Gazette, Pensacola, Florida, p.6

• Cemetery: St. Michael's Cemetery, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 194

• Gravestone Inscription:97 Daniel Gonzalez Brent, b. Washington, D.C., Apr. 17, 1842, d.
Nov. 28, 1918

53 F ii. Anna Pauline Brent195,196,197,198,199 was born 29 Apr 1844 in Pensacola, Escambia,
Florida,159,200,201 died 16 Nov 1922 in Pensacola, Escambia, Florida 159,200 at age 78, and
was buried 17 Nov 1922 in Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 97,202,203

General Notes: Known as Aunt Peany

Noted events in her life were:

• Census: 1850, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 204 Pauline, age 6, born Florida.

• Census: 1860, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 205 Pauline, age 16, scholar, born Fla.

• Census: 1870, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 206

• Census: 1880, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 207 Residing at 115 Romana St.

• Census: 1900, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 208 Residing at 116 E. Romana St.

• Residence: 1903, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 209 116 E. Romana St.

• Residence: 1908, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 174 100 W. Jackson St.

• Census: 1910, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 210

• Census: 1920, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 211 A. Pauline is living with her brother
Robert. She is 75 and single, residing at 100 W. Jackson St. in Pensacola - her mother's
old house.

• Residence: 1922, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 212 200 W. La Rua St.

• Mortuary: 1922, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 202 Northup & Wood

• Obituary: 17 Nov 1922, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 213 Pensacola Journal, Friday
morning, p.2

• Cemetery: St. Michael's Cemetery, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 155

• Gravestone Inscription:97 Anna Pauline Brent, b. Apr. 29, 1844, d. Nov. 16, 1922

54 M iii. William Thomas Brent214,215 was born 23 Dec 1846 in Pensacola,
Escambia, Florida,216,217 died 15 Oct 1899 in Kirkwood, St. Louis,
Missouri218,219 at age 52, and was buried 17 Oct 1899 in Kirkwood, St.
Louis, Missouri.220

General Notes:
In 1883 William Thomas Brent entered the Redemptorist order as a
postulant in New Orleans. He chose to become a brother in the order
and became Brother Robert in Detroit on 26 August 1889. He spent
most of his time in Detroit and New Orleans, but the last 18 months of
his life was spent in the Redemptorist Community in Kirkwood,
Missouri, a suburb of St. Louis. He suffered from heart disease in his
last few years, dying on 15 October 1899 in Kirkwood, St. Louis
County. He was 53 years old. He was buried at the Redemptorist Cemetery in Kirkwood,
Missouri, and later reburied, along with others in the cemetery, in the Redemptorist
Cemetery in Liguori, Jefferson County, Missouri, not far from Kirkwood.
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Noted events in his life were:

• Census: 1850, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 221 William, age 4, born Florida.

• Census: 1860, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 222 William, 14, scholar, born Fla.

• Census: 1870, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 223 Clerk, Insurance office

• Census: 1880, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 224 Residing at 115 Romana St.

• Ordination: 1889, Detroit, Wayne, Michigan. 225 Ordained as Brother Robert in the
Redemptorist Congregation  (Congregation of the Most Holy Redeemer) after joining the
order in 1883 in New Orleans.

• Obituary: 16 Oct 1899, St. Louis, Missouri.226 St. Louis Republic

• Reburial: After 1899, Liguori, Jefferson, Missouri. 227,228

• Cemetery: Redemptorist Cemetery, Liguori, Jefferson, Missouri. 229

55 M iv. Francis Celestino Brent97,230 was born 12 May 1848 in Pensacola,
Escambia, Florida,97,230,231 died 13 Apr 1914 in Pensacola, Escambia,
Florida159,231,232,233 at age 65, and was buried 14 Apr 1914 in
Pensacola, Escambia, Florida.97,231,234

Noted events in his life were:

• Census: 1850, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 235 Celestino, age 2,
born Florida.

• Census: 1860, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 236 Celestino, 12,
scholar, born Fla.

• Military Service: Confederate Army.237 served in Mobile and other sites, prisoner of war
on Ship Island until May 1865 when released

• Census: 1870, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 238 Francis C. Brent, 22, bookkeeper, born
FL

• Census: 1880, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 239 F.C. Brent, 32, banker, born FL,
residence: Gregory St.

• Census: 1900, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 240 Francis C. Brent, head, born May 1848,
age 51, born FL, banker, residence: 108 E. Romana St.

• Occupation: 1903, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 173 President, First National Bank and
Pensacola Lumber Company

• Occupation: 1905, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 192 Retired

• Occupation: 1907, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 241 President, Pensacola Lumber Co.

• Residence: 1907, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 242 Living at 108 E. Romana

• Residence: 1908, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 174 Living at 200 W. La Rua

• Occupation: 1909.243 President Pensacola Lumber Co. and owner of Brent and Blount
Buildings

• Census: 1910, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 244 F.C. Brent, 62, widower, banker, living
at 200 W. La Rua.

• Will: 21 Dec 1912, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 245 Executors: Isabelle E. Brent, Thos.
W. Brent and Geo. S. Brent

• Codicil to will: to 1812 will, 4 Apr 1914.246 Witnessed by Louis de M. Blocker and Ida L.
Hoer

• Occupation: 1914.237 Lumber business. President of Pensacola Lumber Co., VP of
Cedar Creek Mill Co.

• Obituary: 14 Apr 1914, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 237 Pensacola Journal

• Funeral Service: 14 Apr 1914, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 237 11:00 a.m. at St.
Michael's Church

• Probate: 18 Apr 1914, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 247 Probated in the office of County
Judge Henry Bellinger
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• Cemetery: St. Michael's Cemetery, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 155

• Gravestone Inscription:248 "Francis Celestino Brent, Born Pensacola, Fla., May 12, 1848,
Died April 13, 1914"

Francis married Mary Ella Shuttleworth,97,230,249 daughter of Colonel
William Louis Shuttleworth253 and Amanda Brosnaham,254,255  9
Jul 1872 in Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 230,250,251,252 Mary was born
17 Jul 1852 in Pensacola, Escambia, Florida, 97,230,256,257 died 24 Dec
1905 in Pensacola, Escambia, Florida 159,258,259,260,261,262 at age 53,
and was buried 26 Dec 1905 in Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 97,261,263

Noted events in their marriage were:

• Marriage/Church: St. Michael's Church, Pensacola, Florida, 9 Jul
1872.264

Noted events in her life were:

• Nickname: Mollie.

• Census: 1860, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 265 Mary E. Shuttleworth, 7, scholar, born
Florida, living with her grandparents

• Ship Info: 11 Jun 1865.266 Arrived in New York on steamship "Star of the Union" from
New Orleans

• Census: 1870, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 267 Mary E. Shuttleworth, 17, born FL,
attended school within year. living with John and Isabella Brosnahan, grandparents.

• Census: 1880, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 268 M.E. Brent, 28, wife, born FL,
residence: Gregory St.

• Census: 1900, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 269 Mary E. Brent, wife, 47, born July 1852,
mother of 13 children, 12 still living, born FL, , residence: 108 E. Romana St.

• Death Cause: 1905, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 261 Cancerous infection

• Funeral Service: St.  Michael's Church, 26 Dec 1905, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 263

• Obituary: Pensacola Journal, 26 Dec 1905, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 263

• Cemetery: St. Michael's Cemetery, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 155

• Gravestone Inscription:248 "Mary Ella Shuttleworth, Wife of Francis Celestino Brent, Born
Pensacola, Fla., July 17, 1852, Died Dec. 24, 1905"

56 F v. Catherine Irene Brent270,271,272,273,274,275 was born 27 Mar 1850 in Pensacola, Escambia,
Florida,276,277,278 died 14 Dec 1912159 at age 62, and was buried in Pensacola, Escambia,
Florida.97

General Notes: Did not marry.

Noted events in her life were:

• Census: 1850, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 279

• Census: 1860, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 280

• Census: 1870, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 281

• Census: 1880, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 282

• Residence: 115 Romana St., 1880, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 282

• Census: 1900, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 283

• Residence: 116 E. Romana St., 1900, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 283

• Residence: 116 E. Romana St., 1903, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 173

• Residence: 100 W. Jackson St., 1908, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 174

• Census: 1910, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 284

• Residence: 100 W. Jackson St., 1910, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 285

• Cemetery: St. Michael's Cemetery, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 155

• Gravestone Inscription: Catherine Irene Brent, b. Mar. 27, 1850, d. Dec. 14, 1912. 97
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57 F vi. Mary Ella Brent286,287,288,289 was born 14 Mar 1852 in Pensacola, Escambia,
Florida,100,159,286,290,291 died 3 Nov 1918 in Pensacola, Escambia, Florida 159,286,292 at age
66, and was buried 4 Nov 1918 in Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 97,293

General Notes: Known as "Aunt Ella" to Cora Brent Warren.

Noted events in her life were:

• Marriage Status: Never married.293

• Census: 1860, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 294

• Census: 1870, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 295

• Residence: 1870, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 296

• Census: 1880, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 297

• Residence: 115 Romana St., 1880, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 297

• Census: 1900, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 298

• Residence: 116 E. Romana St., 1900, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 298

• Residence: 116 E. Romana St., 1903, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 173

• Residence: 100 W. Jackson St., 1909, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 243

• Residence: 100 W. Jackson St., 1910, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 299

• Census: 1910, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 300

• Residence: 100 W. Jackson St., 1918, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 286

• Death Cause: Broncho pneumonia.293 contributory: Cardiac problems

• Funeral Service: St.  Michael's Church, 4 Nov 1918, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 301

• Obituary: Pensacola Journal, 4 Nov 1918, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 301

• Gravestone Inscription: Mary Ella Brent, b. March 14, 1852, d. Nov. 3, 1918. 97

• Cemetery: St. Michael's Cemetery, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 155

58 M vii. George Douglas Brent302 was born 14 Jun 1853 in Pensacola, Escambia, Florida 302 and
died 14 Nov 1853 in Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 302

Noted events in his life were:

• Burial Fact: George Douglas is not buried in the Brent family plot at St. Michael's
Cemetery, 1853.303

59 F viii. Mary Bertha Brent304,305,306 was born 23 Oct 1854 in Pensacola, Escambia,
Florida,100,159,307,308,309 died 16 Apr 1903 in Pensacola, Escambia, Florida 159,309,310 at age
48, and was buried 19 Apr 1903 in Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 97,311

General Notes: Known to Aunt Cora Warren as "Aunt Mary."

Noted events in her life were:

• Census: 1860, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 312 Mary Bertha, age 6, scholar, born Fla.

• Census: 1870, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 313

• Census: 1880, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 314 Living at 115 Romana St.

• Census: 1900, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 315 Living at 116 E. Romana St.

• Funeral Service: St. Michael's Church, 19 Apr 1903, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 311

• Obituary: The Daily News, 18 Apr 1903, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 311

• Gravestone Inscription:97 Mary Bertha Brent, b. Oct. 23, 1854, d. April 16, 1903

• Cemetery: St. Michael's Cemetery, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 155

60 M ix. Robert Johnson Brent97,316,317,318 was born 22 Jul 1856 in Pensacola, Escambia,
Florida,159,319,320,321 died 17 Feb 1922 in Pensacola, Escambia, Florida 159,319,322 at age 65,
and was buried 18 Feb 1922 in Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 97,319
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General Notes: Referred to as "Uncle Robbie" by Cora Brent Warren.
Noted events in his life were:

• Marriage Status: Never married.

• Census: 1860, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 323 Robert Johnson, age 4, born Fla.

• Census: 1870, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 324

• Census: 1880, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 325

• Residence: 115 Romana St., 1880, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 325

• Census: 1900, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 326

• Residence: 116 E. Romana St., 1900, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 326

• Occupation: Milling (Sawmill), 1900, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 326

• Occupation: Supt., Brent Lumber Company, 1903. 173

• Residence: 116 E. Romana St., 1903, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 173

• Occupation: D.G. Brent & Co., 1907.327

• Residence: 100 W. Jackson St., 1908, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 174

• Census: 1910, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 328

• Occupation: Own income, 1910.328

• Residence: 100 W. Jackson St., 1910, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 328

• Census: 1920, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 329

• Residence: 100 W. Jackson St., 1920, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 330

• Residence: 100 West Jackson St., 1922, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 316,331

• Occupation: Retired lumberman, 1922. 316

• Mortuary: Northrup & Wood, 1922, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida.

• Death Cause: Heart disease.

• Funeral Service: St. Michael's Church, 18 Feb 1922, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 331

• Obituary: Pensacola Gazette, 18 Feb 1922, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 331

• Cemetery: St. Michael's Cemetery, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 155

• Gravestone Inscription: Robert Johnson Brent, b. July 22, 1856, d. Feb. 17, 1922. 97

61 F x. Margaret Eveline "Evie" Brent332,333,334 was born 3 Aug 1858 in Pensacola, Escambia,
Florida,100,332,335 died 23 Nov 1950 in Washington, D.C. 332 at age 92, and was buried in
1950 in Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 336

Noted events in her life were:

• Census: Pensacola,  Escambia County, Florida, 1860. 337 Evaline, age 2, born Fla.

• Census: Pensacola,  Escambia County, Florida, 1870. 338 Eva Brent, 12, born FL

• Census: 1880, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 339 Margaret Eva Brent, 22, dau, Living at
115 Romana St., born FL

• Residence: 115 Romana St., 1880, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 339

• Census: 1900, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 340 Margaret E. Saltmarsh, wife, born
Aug 1861, 38, born FL, father born Wash. DC, mother born FL, mother of 2 children,
both living

• Census: 1910, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 341 M.E. Saltmarsh, wife, 42, born FL,
father born Wash D.C., mother born FL

• Census: 1920, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 342 Margaret E. Saltmarsh, wife, age
illegible, born FL, father born DC,  mother born FL

• Census: 1930, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 343 Margaret E. Saltmarsh, wife, 60, born
FL, father born MD, mother born FL

• Cemetery: St. Michael's Cemetery, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 155
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• Gravestone Inscription: "Margaret Eveline Brent, wife of, Ernest O. Saltmarsh, Born -
Pensacola, Fla., Aug. 3, 1858, Died - Washington, D.C., Nov. 23, 1950.", 1950. 344

Margaret married Ernest Olmstead Saltmarsh,345 son of Dr. Seth Saltmarsh M.D.349

and Mary Henrietta Sanford,349  4 Jul 1887 in Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 346,347,348

Ernest was born 15 Dec 1848 in Windsor, Windsor, Vermont, 350,351,352 died 16 Dec 1933 in
Quantico, Prince William, Virginia 100,349,350 at age 85, and was buried 19 Dec 1933 in
Pensacola, Escambia, Florida.353

Noted events in his life were:

• Education: Massachusetts Institute of Technology, 1869. 349

• Occupation: The Louisville and Nashville Railroad (L&N), various positions. 349

• Census: 1900, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 340 E.O. Saltmarsh, head, born Dec. 1848,
51, born VT, father born MA, mother born PA, RR Supt.

• Census: 1910, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 341 E.O. Saltmarsh, head, 55, born VT,
father born MA, mother born PA, Supt. L&N Railway. Living at 14 W. Belmont.

• Census: 1920, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 354 Ernest O. Saltmarsh, head, 72, born
VT, father born MA, mother,  born CT, Div. supt. L&N RR. Living at 14 Belmont St.

• Census: 1930, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 343 Ernest O. Saltmarsh, head, 81, born
VT, father born MA, mother born PA, official, steam RR company. Living on 14 Belmont
St.

• Death Fact: Died on the Marine Base, 16 Dec 1933, Quantico, Prince William,
Virginia.349

• Cemetery: St. Michael's Cemetery, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 155

• Gravestone Inscription: "Ernest O. Saltmarsh, Born Windsor VT, Dec. 15, 1848, Died
Quantico, VA, Dec. 16, 1933.", 1933.355

62 F xi. Emily Brent302 was born 17 Jul 1862 in Pensacola, Escambia, Florida 302 and died 3 Jan
1867302 at age 4.

Noted events in her life were:

• Burial Fact: Not buried in Brent plot, St. Michael's Cemetery, Pensacola, FL. 336

37.  Henry Johnson Brent106,107,108,109 (Catherine Walker Johnson  5, Thomas Baker Jr.
4, Benjamin 3, Thomas II 2, Thomas 1) was born in 1811 in Washington,
D.C.,62,107,109,110 died 3 Aug 1880 in New York, New York107,109,111 at age 69, and was
buried 5 Aug 1880 in Queens County, New York.109,112,113

General Notes: Henry Johnson Brent was a writer and artist. He was an editor
and co-founder, with Lewis Gaylord Clark, of the Knickerbocker Magazine. He
published a novel, "Life Almost Alone," in 1859, and "Was It a Ghost?" in 1878 -
an book about the murders of the Joyce children in Bussey Woods in Boston.
He was a contributor to Porter's Spirit of the Times under the signature
"Stirrup."

Noted events in his life were:

• Occupation: Journalist in Washington D.C. 115

• Occupation: Gentleman, 1880, New York City, New York.109 Noted on death certificate

• Cemetery: Calvary Cemetery, 5 Aug 1880, Queens County, New York.109,112 Section 11, Range 20
E, grave 1

Henry married Elizabeth Carroll,107,108,114 daughter of Daniel Carroll of Duddington356 and Anne
Boyce,357  7 Jan 1834 in Washington, D.C. 107,108 Elizabeth died 8 Jan 1846 in Paris, France 358,359 and was
buried in 1846 in Paris, France.360

General Notes: Elizabeth Carroll Brent died in 1846 in Paris and is buried there in Père Lachaise
Cemetery. She shares the tombstone with Daniel Carroll Brent, her third cousin, once-removed,also
her husband's uncle.
NOTE: In 2015 a Brent Family researcher found that Daniel Carroll Brent's grave, and that of his
niece, Elizabeth, were removed after one hundred years for nonpayment of fees. Their bones were
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cremated in an ossuary in Paris.
Noted events in her life were:

• Cemetery: Père Lachaise Cemetery, 1846, Paris, France. 360,361 Division 46: Mrs. Elizabeth G.
- wife of Henry J. Brent, - of Washington. U.S. America - who died on the morning of - the 8th
January 1846. [Elizabeth's middle initial was C, for Carroll, not G.]

Children from this marriage were:

63 F i. Catherine Douglas Brent114,362 was born 30 Oct 1834 in Washington, D.C., 107,115,363

died 7 Apr 1901 in Bay City, Bay, Michigan362,364,365,366 at age 66, and was buried in Apr
1901 in Bay City, Bay, Michigan.367

Noted events in her life were:

• Children: No children.107

• Cemetery: Old St. Patrick's Cemetery, Apr 1901, Bay City, Bay, Michigan. 367,368

"Catharine Douglas, wife of Daniel H. Fitzhugh, Born, Washington D.C., Oct. 30, 1834,
Died, April 7, 1901"

Catherine married Daniel H. Fitzhugh114,369 6 Jul 1852.370,371 Daniel was born 11 Jan
1827,372 died 26 Jun 1896372 at age 69, and was buried in 1896 in Bay City, Bay,
Michigan.372

Noted events in his life were:

• Children: No issue.115

• Residence: Rochester, New York.115

• Cemetery: Old Saint Patrick's Cemetery, 1896, Bay City, Bay, Michigan. 372,373

64 M ii. Henry Boyce Brent374 died before 1880.375

Noted events in his life were:

• Children: No issue.115

• Death Fact: Died in his father's lifetime. 107

65 M iii. Henry May Brent114 was born 3 Sep 1842 in Washington, D.C., 376,377,378,379 died
16 Oct 1892 in Bay City, Bay, Michigan380,381,382 at age 50, and was buried 19 Oct 1892 in
Bay City, Bay, Michigan.383,384,385

Noted events in his life were:

• Appointed: Consul at Callao, Peru.380

• Appointed: Secretary of the Legation at Lima, Charge d'Affaires and Counsel at Callao,
Peru.383

• Notice of Death: Pinckney Weekly Dispatch, 27 Oct 1892, Pinckney, Livingston,
Michigan.386 "Henry May Brent, aged 50, for seven years charge d'affaires and minister
of the United States to Lima, Peru, was found dead in bed at Bay City."

• Funeral Service: St. James Church, Wednesday morning at 9:30, 1892. 383

• Cemetery: Old St. Patrick's Cemetery, 19 Oct 1892, Bay City, Bay, Michigan. 385,387 Block
25. His sister, Catherine and her husband Daniel Fitzhugh are buried beside him.

• Obituary: Rochester Daily Republican, 18 Oct 1892, Rochester, Indiana. 388 p.1:
Death of Ex-Minister Brent
Bay City, Mich., Oct. 18 - Henry May Brent, ex-minister to Peru, died here Monday. He
was 50 years old.

• Obituary: Steubenville Herald, 18 Nov 1892, Steubenville, Jefferson, Ohio. 389 p.3:
Michigan
Henry May Brent, aged 50, for seven years charge d'affairs and minister of the United
States to Lima, Peru, was found dead in bed in Bay City.

Henry married Micaela Rita Del Carmen Delgado y Delgado,114,390 daughter of Don
Carlos Delgado Moreno380,391,392 and Agueda Delgado,393,394  in 1872.380

Micaela was born 6 May 1851 in Lambayeque, Lambayeque, Peru, 395 was christened 22
May 1851 in Lambayeque, Lambayeque, Peru,390,393 and died 14 Jul 1918 in Lima, Lima,
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Peru396 at age 67.
Noted events in her life were:

• Baptism: Iglesia de San Pedro, 22 May 1851, Lambayeque, Lambayeque, Peru. 393

Father's name: Carlos Delgado Moreno; Mother's name: Agueda Delgado

66 M iv. William Carroll Brent114 was born circa 1844 in Maryland397 and died before 1880.375

Noted events in his life were:

• Census: 1860, Washington, D.C. 397 William C. Brent, 16, born MD; living in the
household of Francis N. Brent, his father's half brother

• Death Fact: Died in his father's lifetime. 107

Henry next married Wealtha Backus,107,115 daughter of Dr. Frederick Fanning Backus107,115 and
Rebecca Ann Fitzhugh,  3 Apr 1850.107 Wealtha was born 21 Aug 1821 and died 27 Dec 1879 107 at age
58.

General Notes: Her name may be Wealthy, not Wealtha.

The child from this marriage was:

67 M i. Claude Brent120 was born in 1851120 and died in Nov 1869107 at age 18.

39.  John Carroll Brent117,118 (Catherine Walker Johnson  5, Thomas Baker Jr. 4, Benjamin 3, Thomas II 2,
Thomas 1) was born 25 Jul 1814 in Washington, D.C., 62,107,118,119 died 10 Feb 1876107,118 at age 61, and was
buried in Washington, D.C.. 118

General Notes: John Carroll Brent also continued the 1840 work of George Brent in compiling the
Brent genealogy. He was also a writer and historian and wrote a biography of Archbishop John
Carroll.
David M. French, The Brent Family, The Carroll Families of Colonial Maryland, Alexandria, VA, David
M. French, 1981, p.67.

John Carroll Brent, 56, born D.C., son of Catherine Walker Johnson and Col. William Brent, married
to Sarah Teresa Young. She died in June 1871 and is not listed on the 1870 census with John. They
had two daughters, both named Henrietta, one born 1854, died 1856; one born 1856 who probably
died before the census; and a son, John Carroll Brent who was born and died in 1861. John is living
with the Robert S. Chilton family in 1870.

Noted events in his life were:

• Occupation: Attorney, Washington DC. 120

• Census: 1860, Washington, D.C. 398 John C. Brent, 39, born D.C. Place of census was 4th Ward,
District of Columbia, Washington, Maryland - this must be Washington County, MD.

• Census: 1870, Washington, D.C. 399 Living with the Robert S. Chilton family

• Cemetery: Mount Olivet Cemetery, Washington, D.C. 118

John married Sarah Teresa Young,107,120,121 daughter of George Washington Young107 and Mary
Henrietta E. Smith,400  11 Nov 1851 in Washington, D.C. 107,122 Sarah was born 21 Jan 1828 in
Washington, D.C.,400 died 4 Jun 1871107,121 at age 43, and was buried in Washington, D.C.. 121

Noted events in her life were:

• Census: 1860, Washington, D.C. 398 Sarah Brent, 30, born D.C.

• Cemetery: Mount Olivet Cemetery, Washington, D.C. 121

Children from this marriage were:

68 F i. Henrietta Brent401 was born 8 Sep 1854401 and died 26 Jul 1856401 at age 1.

69 F ii. Henrietta Brent401 was born 23 Nov 1856,401,402,403 died 20 Jun 1921 in Washington,
D.C.402 at age 64, and was buried 22 Jun 1921 in Washington, D.C.. 402

Noted events in her life were:

• Census: 1860, Washington County, Maryland. 119 Henrietta Brent, 3, living with parents
John C. Brent and Sarah Brent

• Census: 1920, Washington, D.C. 403 Henrietta Heiskell, 63, widowed, lodger in
household, born Dist. of Columbia, parents born Dist. of Columbia
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• Cemetery: Mt. Olivet Cemetery, Washington, D.C. 402

• Will: 9 May 1917, Washington, D.C. 404

Henrietta married Henry L. Heiskell401,402 10 Oct 1892 in Washington, D.C. 405 Henry
was born circa 1851 in Washington, D.C. 406 and died 28 Jan 1914 in Washington, D.C. 407

about age 63.

Noted events in his life were:

• Cemetery: Mt. Olivet Cemetery, 30 Jan 1914, Washington, D.C. 406

70 M iii. John Carroll Brent401 was born 31 May 1861401 and died 20 Dec 1861.401

48.  Capt Andrew Wallace Johnson USN133 (Richmond (Dr.) 5, Thomas Baker Jr. 4, Benjamin 3, Thomas II
2, Thomas 1) was born 24 Feb 1826 in Washington, D.C., 133 died 14 Jun 188769,133 at age 61, and was buried
in Washington, D.C..69,133

General Notes: DAR Records from Lewellen Eliot, M.D in Supporting Documentation of Ella Baker
Johnson (M332983) on Benjamin Johnson (A063019) give Andrew's birth date as 1824 and his death
as 8 Feb 1884, both very different from the information on Find A Grave and other sources. Ditto for
his marriage date as the DAR record gives 1850, to Marian Travis of Virginia while the marriage
record in the District of Columbia gives her name as Elizabeth Marion Moore and the date as 1855.

Noted events in his life were:

• Military Service: 1841.133 Appointed midshipman, USN
15 Sept 1855 - Lieutenant
16 Jul 1862 - Lieut. Cmdr.
1864-64 Served with the South Atlantic blockading squadron on the ironclads Lehigh and Montauk
2 Feb 1867 Commander
5 Apr 1874 - Captain
1869-70 Served as chief of staff, South Atlantic squadron
Followed by special duty in Washington DC and Portsmouth NH before retiring

• Census: 1860, Washington, D.C. 128 Andrew Johnson, 35, Lieut. U.S.N., born D.C.

• Census: 1880, Washington, D.C. 140 Andrew W. Johnson, 54, boarder, Capt. U.S. Navy, born D.C.,
father born Md, mother born Va. The street name looks like I St. NW.

• Obituary: 14 Jun 1887, Washington, D.C. 133 Andrew W. Johnson, Captain, U.S. Navy, aged 61
years. Funeral services will take place from Epiphany Church, Thursday, June 16 at half past 4
o'clock. Relatives and friends are invited to attend. Kindly omit flowers.
(This obituary may be from The Evening Star also)

• Obituary: The Evening Star, 16 Jun 1887, Washington, D.C. 133 Captain Andrew W. Johnson of the
Navy, retired list, who died on Tuesday will be buried this afternoon at 4:30 from Epiphany Church.
Appointed 1841; Sloop "Marion," West Indies, 1841-

• Cemetery: Congressional Cemetery, Washington, D.C. 133 R30/153

Andrew married Elizabeth Marion Moore134,135 13 Dec 1855 in Washington, D.C. 135,136 Elizabeth died 19
Feb 1884 in New York, New York134 and was buried in Washington, D.C.. 134

Noted events in her life were:

• Census: 1860, Washington, D.C. 128 Marion Johnson, 30, born Va

• Census: 1880, Washington, D.C. 140 Marion Johnson, 50, boarder, born VA

• Notice of Death:134 From the Congressional Cemetery Archives:
Johnson. In New York City, on February 19, 1884, Mrs. E. Marion Johnson, wife of Capt. A.W.
Johnson, U.S.N. Funeral services from the Church of the Epiphany on Saturday, 23d instant, at 3
p.m. Relatives and friends are invited to attend.

• Cemetery: Congressional Cemetery, Washington, D.C. 134 R31/153
The plot is shared with her sister-in-law, Ann J. Johnson (Andrew's sister)

Children from this marriage were:

71 M i. Richmond Johnson408 was born 9 Oct 1856,408 died 21 Jul 1857,408 and was buried in
Washington, D.C..408
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Noted events in his life were:

• Notice of Death: The Evening Star, 22 Jul 1857, Washington, D.C. 408,409 "Johnson.
On the 21st instant, Richmond, Infant son of A.W. and E.M. Johnson. His funeral will
take place from the residence of Dr. R. Johnson, 175 Pennsylvania ave. between 17 and
18th streets on Thursday morning at 9 a.m. The friends of the family are invited to
attend."

• Cemetery: Congressional Cemetery, Washington, D.C. 408

72 F ii. Virginia Travis Johnson128 was born about 1858 in Washington, D.C., 128 died 25 Apr
1951410,411 about age 93, and was buried in Washington, D.C.

Noted events in her life were:

• Census: 1860, Washington, D.C. 128 Virginia Johnson, 2, born D.C. Living in the
household of Richard (Richmond) Johnson, she would be the dau of Andrew and Marion
Johnson.

• Census: 1880, Washington, D.C. 140 Virginia T. Johnson, 20, boarder, born D.C., father
born Md., mother born Va.

• Census: 1940, Washington, D.C. 412 Virginia T. Johnson, 82, single, born D.C. She
appears to be a patient in St. Elizabeth's Hospital - a hospital for the mentally ill.

• Obituary: The Evening Star, 26 Apr 1951, Washington, D.C. 413 "Johnson, Miss
Virginia Travis. Suddenly on Wednesday, April 25, 1951, Miss Virginia Travis Johnson,
daughter of the late Dr. and Mrs. Richard Johnson [sic] of Washington, D.C. Services at
the S.H. Hines Co. Funeral Home, 2901 14th st. n.w., on Friday, April 27, at 2 p.m.
Interment Congressional Cemetery."

• Cemetery: Congressional Cemetery, Washington, D.C. 414 R31/156
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     1.  DAR Records Supporting Documentation of Catharine Mary Middleton Henderson (M29156) on Benjamin Johnson
(A063019), joined May 1942; National Society Daughters of the American Revolution, Genealogical Research System
accessed November 20, 2017 DAR Library, Washington, D.C.

     2.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all
taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 96742486.

     3.  DAR Records from Lewellen Eliot, M.D in Supporting Documentation of Ella Baker Johnson (M332983) on Benjamin
Johnson (A063019), joined May 1942; National Society Daughters of the American Revolution, Genealogical Research
System accessed November 20, 2017 DAR Library, Washington, D.C. Unverified information.

     4.  History of Frederick County, Maryland, Vol. 1, by Folger McKinsey & T.J.C. Williams, Genealogical Publishing Co.,
1967, p.111.

     5.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all
taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 96742486 - this source gives the year of death as 1777.

     6.  DAR Records Supporting Documentation of Catharine Mary Middleton Henderson (M29156) on Benjamin Johnson
(A063019), joined May 1942; National Society Daughters of the American Revolution, Genealogical Research System
accessed November 20, 2017 DAR Library, Washington, D.C, This source says the name is Dedwick, not Sedgewick or
Sedgwick).

     7.  History of Frederick County, Maryland, Vol. 1, by Folger McKinsey & T.J.C. Williams, Genealogical Publishing Co.,
1967, p.111, married by the Rev. Jonathan Key.

     8.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all
taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 96742527.

     9.  The Life of Thomas Johnson, by Edward S. Delaplaine, New York, Grafton Press, 1927, pp.13-15.

     10.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all
taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 96742527, Benjamin's mother's burial site.

     11.  DAR Records from Lewellen Eliot, M.D in Supporting Documentation of Ella Baker Johnson (M332983) on
Benjamin Johnson (A063019), joined May 1942; National Society Daughters of the American Revolution, Genealogical
Research System accessed November 20, 2017 DAR Library, Washington, D.C. Unverified information, Benjamin
Johnson's first wife was Mrs. Sarah Backus, maiden name unknown.

     12.  DAR Records Supporting Documentation of Catharine Mary Middleton Henderson (M29156) on Benjamin Johnson
(A063019), joined May 1942; National Society Daughters of the American Revolution, Genealogical Research System
accessed November 20, 2017 DAR Library, Washington, D.C, Sources gives year of birth as 1728.

     13.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all
taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 191394903.

     14.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all
taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 96742599.

     15.  DAR Records from Lewellen Eliot, M.D in Supporting Documentation of Ella Baker Johnson (M332983) on
Benjamin Johnson (A063019), joined May 1942; National Society Daughters of the American Revolution, Genealogical
Research System accessed November 20, 2017 DAR Library, Washington, D.C. Unverified information, p.7.

     16.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all
taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 2197.

     17.  Website: Federal Judicial Center, https://www.fjc.gov, the research and education agency of the judicial branch of
the United States Government, https://www.fjc.gov/node/1382861 - Thomas Johnson data.

     18.  DAR Records from Lewellen Eliot, M.D in Supporting Documentation of Ella Baker Johnson (M332983) on
Benjamin Johnson (A063019), joined May 1942; National Society Daughters of the American Revolution, Genealogical
Research System accessed November 20, 2017 DAR Library, Washington, D.C. Unverified information, p.7, Source gives
date of death as 19 Oct, not 26 October.

     19.  Thomas Johnson: Patriot, politician lost in history, https://www.fredericknewspost.com/archive/thomas-johnson-
patriot-politician-lost-in-history/article_6b73a55b-582d-5216-b94d-97e879e7fbdd.html.

     20.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all
taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 154533552.

     21.  Centennial History of the City of Washington, D.C, by William Bensing Webb, Washington, D.C., H.W. Crew, 1892,
pp.87-88.

     22.  Notice of death: Thomas Johnson, 1819, "Gov. Johnson's Grave:  Believed That His Resting-place Has Been
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Located in Frederick," The Evening Capital, 24 November 1913. Article accessed at
https://msa.maryland.gov/megafile/msa/speccol/sc3500/sc3520/000700/000743/html/743paperfile.html  -  Archives of
Maryland, Biographical Series.

     23.  Notice of death: Thomas Johnson, 1819 (2), Maryland Gazette, 18 Nov 1819.

     24.  DAR Records from Lewellen Eliot, M.D in Supporting Documentation of Ella Baker Johnson (M332983) on
Benjamin Johnson (A063019), joined May 1942; National Society Daughters of the American Revolution, Genealogical
Research System accessed November 20, 2017 DAR Library, Washington, D.C. Unverified information, p.7, gives date of
Feb 19 rather than Feb 16.

     25.  The Life of Thomas Johnson: Member of the Continental Congress, First Governor of Maryland, and Associate
Justice of the United States Supreme Court, by Edward Delaplaine, New York : F.H. Hitchcock, 1927.

     26.  DAR Records from Lewellen Eliot, M.D in Supporting Documentation of Ella Baker Johnson (M332983) on
Benjamin Johnson (A063019), joined May 1942; National Society Daughters of the American Revolution, Genealogical
Research System accessed November 20, 2017 DAR Library, Washington, D.C. Unverified information, p.7 - date of birth
is given as October 17, not 7.

     27.  DAR Records Supporting Documentation of Catharine Mary Middleton Henderson (M29156) on Benjamin Johnson
(A063019), joined May 1942; National Society Daughters of the American Revolution, Genealogical Research System
accessed November 20, 2017 DAR Library, Washington, D.C, She gives his name as Sam'l Chapham of Chestnut Hill,
Loudon Co., VA.

     28.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all
taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 31073525.

     29.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all
taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 31073545.

     30.  DAR Records from Lewellen Eliot, M.D in Supporting Documentation of Ella Baker Johnson (M332983) on
Benjamin Johnson (A063019), joined May 1942; National Society Daughters of the American Revolution, Genealogical
Research System accessed November 20, 2017 DAR Library, Washington, D.C. Unverified information, p.7, gives date of
birth as 1749, but her tombstone gives a date of death in 1815, age 64.

     31.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all
taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 101844988.

     32.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all
taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 101845239.

     33.  DAR Records from Lewellen Eliot, M.D in Supporting Documentation of Ella Baker Johnson (M332983) on
Benjamin Johnson (A063019), joined May 1942; National Society Daughters of the American Revolution, Genealogical
Research System accessed November 20, 2017 DAR Library, Washington, D.C. Unverified information, p.7 - Gives date
of birth as 29 Aug 1745 - other sources differ.

     34.  DAR Records Supporting Documentation of Catharine Mary Middleton Henderson (M29156) on Benjamin Johnson
(A063019), joined May 1942; National Society Daughters of the American Revolution, Genealogical Research System
accessed November 20, 2017 DAR Library, Washington, D.C, Gives date of birth as 25 Aug, not 29 Aug.

     35.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all
taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 96722578.

     36.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all
taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 156378988.

     37.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all
taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 30622422.

     38.  DAR Records Supporting Documentation of Catharine Mary Middleton Henderson (M29156) on Benjamin Johnson
(A063019), joined May 1942; National Society Daughters of the American Revolution, Genealogical Research System
accessed November 20, 2017 DAR Library, Washington, D.C, Source gives a birth date of 15 Mar 1749.

     39.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all
taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 30622431.

     40.  French, David M, The Brent Family, The Carroll Families of Colonial Maryland, Alexandria, VA, David M. French,
1981, p.63.

     41.  Davis, Madison, "A History of the City Post-Office," Records of the Columbia Historical Society, vol. 6, 1903, p.143-
147.

     42.  Probate papers: Thomas Johnson Jr., d.1795, Maryland, Orphan’s Court, Prince George’s County, Maryland, Hall
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of Records, Annapolis, MD, Liber T no. 1 1770-1808, p.375, Catherine Johnson, refusal to administer estate of husband,
Thomas Johnson, Jr., decd., late of Prince George’s County,  5 Jan 1796. FHL MF 14279, image 527.

     43.  Website: Early Colonial Settlers of Southern Maryland and Virginia's Northern Neck Counties, https://www.colonial-
settlers-md-va.us/index.php.

     44.  Website: Early Colonial Settlers of Southern Maryland and Virginia's Northern Neck Counties, https://www.colonial-
settlers-md-va.us/index.php, Mary Skinner Belt, 1775-1871.

     45.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all
taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 41347594.

     46.  History of Frederick County, Maryland, Vol. 1, by Folger McKinsey & T.J.C. Williams, Genealogical Publishing Co.,
1967, p.111, ..."Miss Louisa Johnson, second daughter of Joshua Johnson, Esquire, of Great Tower Hill."

     47.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all
taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 1330.

     48.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all
taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 7.

     49.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all
taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 41347590.

     50.  The White House & President’s Park:, Administrative History, 1791-1983, Epilogue, 1983-1997, National Park
Service, U.S. Dept. of the Interior, December 2001. https://irma.nps.gov/Datastore/DownloadFile/476724.

     51.  Postmasters by City, USPS website, Postmaster Finder, https://webpmt.usps.gov/pmt003.cfm, Thomas Johnson
Jr., Postmaster, 06/24/1795 - 11/11/1795. The Post Office was originally established as part of Montgomery County,
Maryland.

     52.  Thomas Johnson Research Project, for Anne Field; research and results by Liz Hunt Vanderham, Member APG,
NGS, of Germantown, MD, 2017, Copy of the notice provided in the research results.

     53.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all
taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 142457838.

     54.  Thomas Johnson Research Project, for Anne Field; research and results by Liz Hunt Vanderham, Member APG,
NGS, of Germantown, MD, 2017, Chancery Court, 1713-1853, 03/04/1796, #3438. Location: 01/36/03/047,  MdHR
No: 17898-3438-1/3,  MSA Citation: S512-3546.

     55.  Geiger, Sister M. Virgina, Daniel Carroll II, One Man and His Descendants, 1730-1798 (College of Notre Dame of
Maryland, 1979), Source gives place of birth but not date.  Birth date for Catherine given in chart in this book is 1780 which
is different from other information.

     56.  Brent, Chester Horton, Descendants of Coll Giles Brent, Captain George Brent and Robert Brent, Gentlemen,
Immigrants to Maryland and Virginia, Rutland, VT, Tuttle Pub. Co., 1946, p.138.

     57.  Extracts of Some of the Marriages and Deaths Printed in the National Intelligencer, Washington, D.C. Between the
Years 1806-1858, compiled by Frank Willing Leach. Historical Society of Pennsylvania. FHL MF 0441391, p.32.

     58.  Obituary: Catherine Walker Brent, 1822, Tuesday, July 2d, National Intelligencer, Washington D.C. FHL MF
176513, A DAR file has her death in 1818, but her obituary was in 1822.

     59.  Website: Interment. net, St. John the Evangelist Cemetery, Forest Glen, Montgomery County, Maryland. Accessed
at www.interment.net/data/us/md/montgomery/stjohn/john_ah.htm; info contributed by Robert Tebow.

     60.  Announcement of marriage of William Brent and Catherine Johnson, National Intelligencer and Washington
Advertiser, Washington City, vol.5, no. DCLXIII, FHL MF 176487, Monday, 7 Jan 1805 issue.  Capt. Wm. Brent & Miss
Kitty Johnson, both of this city, were married Jan. 6 [1805] by the Rev. Mr. Matthews.

     61.  French, David M, The Brent Family, The Carroll Families of Colonial Maryland, Alexandria, VA, David M. French,
1981, p.63.  source gives year of marriage only.

     62.  Brent Family Catholic Bible, Genealogical Records Committee Report, Bible Records and Transcriptions, digitized
transcript, DAR Library, Washington, D.C, Information on William Brent and Catherine W. Johnson marriage date of 1805
and list of William's children by Catherine and by his 2d wife, Elizabeth Neale, provided by hired researcher Liz Hunt
Vanderham to Anne Field, December 2017.

     63.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all
taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 122128473.

     64.  DAR Records from Lewellen Eliot, M.D in Supporting Documentation of Ella Baker Johnson (M332983) on
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Benjamin Johnson (A063019), joined May 1942; National Society Daughters of the American Revolution, Genealogical
Research System accessed November 20, 2017 DAR Library, Washington, D.C. Unverified information, This source gives
a death date of March 1858.

     65.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all
taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 122146459.

     66.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all
taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 146152575.

     67.  Register of All Officers and Agents, Civil, Military and Naval, in the Service of the United States, 30 Sept 1845,
Washington, D.C., U.S. Dept. of State, p.29: Richmond Johnson, born MD, clerk in the Office of the Surgeon General.

     68.  History of the Medical Society of the District of Columbia, 1817-1909, Washington, D.C., The Society, 1909, 1834:
#45, Richmond Johnson, Born 1791, Annapolis, MD.

     69.  District of Columbia Deaths, 1864-1961, Andrew Wallace Johnson, 14 June 1887, age 61, widowed, Capt. U.S.
Navy, born Washington, burial date 16 June 1887, father born Md, mother born Va. Record no. 398. FHL MF 2135866,
image 1112.

     70.  District of Columbia Deaths, 1874-1961, FamilySearch.org, Health Dept. District Records Center, Washington,
D.C., Record #35, Richmond Johnson, burial 1874, Congressional Cem., born 1791, age 83.

     71.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all
taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 175123988.

     72.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all
taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 175123988.

     73.  District of Columbia Marriages, 1811-1950, FamilySearch.org, indexed data, p.463, Richmond Johnson and Louisa
C Balmain, 31 Mar 1819.

     74.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all
taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 175123791.

     75.  District of Columbia Marriages, 1811-1950, FamilySearch.org, indexed data, Page 463, Richmond Johnson and
Margaret T. Bellmain [sic] married 4 Jan 1823.

     76.  Obituary: Catherine Walker Brent, 1822, Tuesday, July 2d, National Intelligencer, Washington D.C. FHL MF
176513.

     77.  Brent, Chester Horton, Descendants of Coll Giles Brent, Captain George Brent and Robert Brent, Gentlemen,
Immigrants to Maryland and Virginia, Rutland, VT, Tuttle Pub. Co., 1946.

     78.  French, David M, The Brent Family, The Carroll Families of Colonial Maryland, Alexandria, VA, David M. French,
1981, p.59.

     79.  Brent, Chester Horton, Descendants of Coll Giles Brent, Captain George Brent and Robert Brent, Gentlemen,
Immigrants to Maryland and Virginia, Rutland, VT, Tuttle Pub. Co., 1946, p.117.

     80.  French, David M, The Brent Family, The Carroll Families of Colonial Maryland, Alexandria, VA, David M. French,
1981, p.63.  Source give year of birth as 1774.

     81.  Brent, Chester Horton, Descendants of Coll Giles Brent, Captain George Brent and Robert Brent, Gentlemen,
Immigrants to Maryland and Virginia, Rutland, VT, Tuttle Pub. Co., 1946, p.137.  Place of birth is on his tombstone.

     82.  Geiger, Sister M. Virgina, Daniel Carroll II, One Man and His Descendants, 1730-1798 (College of Notre Dame of
Maryland, 1979), His death date is given as 1763 but this is not correct.

     83.  Brent, Chester Horton, Descendants of Coll Giles Brent, Captain George Brent and Robert Brent, Gentlemen,
Immigrants to Maryland and Virginia, Rutland, VT, Tuttle Pub. Co., 1946, p.137.  Date and place of death is on his
tombstone.

     84.  Will: William Brent, 1848, District of Columbia Probate Records: Will Books 1 through 6, 1801-1852 and Estate
Files, 1801-1852, by Wesley E. Pippenger, 1996. Probate Records, 1846-1852, pp.323-324: Col. William Brent -
noncupative will, 1848. Noncupative will: a will that is delivered orally to witnesses.

     85.  Extracts of Some of the Marriages and Deaths Printed in the National Intelligencer, Washington, D.C. Between the
Years 1806-1858, compiled by Frank Willing Leach. Historical Society of Pennsylvania. FHL MF 0441391, p.166.

     86.  Brent, Chester Horton, Descendants of Coll Giles Brent, Captain George Brent and Robert Brent, Gentlemen,
Immigrants to Maryland and Virginia, Rutland, VT, Tuttle Pub. Co., 1946, p.138.  Inscription continues with Elizabeth Neale
Brent's inscription.
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     87.  Geiger, Sister M. Virgina, Daniel Carroll II, One Man and His Descendants, 1730-1798 (College of Notre Dame of
Maryland, 1979).

     88.  Military Commission to serve in Washington D.C. Militia (Thomas Jefferson, President of the United States, 3
August 1807;), Commissioned as Captain of the Cavalry, First Legion of the militia of the District of Columbia. Document
signed by President Jefferson and by James Madison, Secretary of State.

     89.  1820 U.S. Census. Washington D.C, 4th or 5th ward?, p.100? or 62?.

     90.  The Washington Directory, showing the name, occupation, and residence of each Head of a Family & Person in
Business, together with other useful information, City of Washington, S.A. Elliot, 1827.

     91.  1840 U.S. Census. Washington DC, Ward 4, p.11.

     92.  1840 U.S. Census. Washington DC, p.25.

     93.  Ridgely, Helen W, Historic Graves of Maryland and the District of Columbia, New York: Grafton Press, 1908.
Accessed Feb 2012 at www.archive.org, p.175.

     94.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all
taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 54479567.

     95.  Daily National Intelligencer, Washington, D.C, Friday, 22 Dec 1848. "On the Death of Col. Wm. Brent."  FHL MF
176558.

     96.  Marriage and Death Notices from the National Intelligencer, (Washington, D.C.) 1800-1805, Washington, D.C.,
National Genealogical Society Bookstore, 1976, 16 Dec. 1848 issue. FHL MF 929474, p.2258.

     97.  St. Michael's Cemetery Records, [Pensacola, Escambia Co., Florida], Lola Lee Daniell (Bruington), comp.,  D.A.R.,
1938, 1939. FHL Microfilm  850397. Also online with 1986 addtions of unmarked interments.
http://www.stmichaelscemetery.org/bruington.php. Also: http://palmm.digital.flvc.org/islandora/object/uwf%3A9082
#page/spine/mode/2up, p.119.

     98.  Certificate of Death: Robert Johnson Brent, d.1922, State of Florida, Bureau of Vital Statistics, State Board of
Health, Vol. 147, Cert. # 1522, FHC MF 2116233, Place of birth of Thos. Wm. Brent is on his son's death certificate.

     99.  1870 U.S. Census. Florida. Escambia County, Pensacola, FHL  MF 0545628, p.14, line 11.  Place of birth is
Washington, D.C., age is 62.

     100.  Aunt Cora's Book of Birthdays, Small notebook of birthdays, by month and day, of family members. At back is a
list of marriages and deaths. Given to Cora Brent Warren by her sister Belle Brent, Dec. 27th, 1930. After Cora's death,
someone else made entries.

     101.  Family Bible of Mary Ella Shuttleworth Brent, Thos. Wm. Brent died November 10, 1875.

     102.  Death Certificate: Mercedes Gonzalez Brent, State of Florida, Bureau of Vital Statistics, State Board of Health,
Vol. 85, Cert. # 12391. FHC MF 2116814, Merced Gonzalez Brent, age 95, 3 mos, born 19 Sep 1824, Pensacola, widow
of Thos. Wm. Brent. Father: Celestino Gonzalez, mother: Pauline Granpere. Residing at 100 W. Jackson St. Burial: St.
Michael's. Informant: Thos. W. Brent, son.

     103.  1880 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, E.D. 44, p.9A, line 1. Name given: Mercy.

     104.  Marriage Certificate for Thomas W. Brent and Miss Merced Gonsalez (Marriage Book A, Escambia County
Florida, p.137. (LDS MF 941001)).

     105.  Brent Baptisms & Marriages, transcribed from the records of St. Michael's Catholic Church, Pensacola, Florida, by
Dicy V. Bowman, May 1985. Copy of transcription provided by a Brent descendant, p.44, 12 July 1840, Thomas W. Brent
married Merc. Gonzalez.

     106.  French, David M, The Brent Family, The Carroll Families of Colonial Maryland, Alexandria, VA, David M. French,
1981, p.63.  Source only gives first name.

     107.  Brent, Chester Horton, Descendants of Coll Giles Brent, Captain George Brent and Robert Brent, Gentlemen,
Immigrants to Maryland and Virginia, Rutland, VT, Tuttle Pub. Co., 1946, p.149.

     108.  Record of marriage: Henry J. Brent & Elizabeth Carroll, 1834, Register of Marriages in the District of Columbia,
unpaged register, 7 Jan 1834, Henry J. Brent and Elizabeth Carroll. FHL MF 2079251, item 3, 1811- Aug. 1858.

     109.  Death Certificate: Henry Johnson Brent, 1880, Health Dept., City of New York, Cert. #355818. Henry Johnson
Brent, 69 yrs, 3 mos, married, occupation: gentleman. Born Washington D.C. Father born D.C., mother born VA; death
was in private house, no. 41, West 22d St. Death on 3 Aug 1880. Burial at Calvary, Long Island, Aug. 5 1880, FHL MF
1373932, Manhattan Death Certificates, 1866-1919: Certificate no. 355254, William Marlow, July 28, 1880 - certificate no.
357197, Catharine O'Keefe, Aug. 19, 1880.
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     110.  Gravestone Inscription: Henry May Brent, 1880, Cemetery inscriptions from Old St. Patrick's Cemetery, Bay City
Michigan: www.mifamilyhistory.org/bay/oldsaintpatrick25-26.htm, accessed 27 July 2007, Block 25, row not noted but
looks like row 22.

     111.  Herringshaw, Thomas William, Herringshaw's Enclopedia of American Biography, Chicago: American Publishers'
Assn., 1898, p.145, Source gives place of death as New York City, date as 3 Aug 1880.

     112.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all
taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 210029546.

     113.  Phone call: Calvary Cemetery, Queens, New York, 12 May 2020. Staff member confirmed that Henry Johnson
Brent was buried there in Sect. 11, Range 20E, grave 1. No record of burial for his 2d wife, Wealtha, nor his son, Claude,
both of whom died before him.

     114.  French, David M, The Brent Family, The Carroll Families of Colonial Maryland, Alexandria, VA, David M. French,
1981, p.145.

     115.  French, David M, The Brent Family, The Carroll Families of Colonial Maryland, Alexandria, VA, David M. French,
1981, p.66.

     116.  Brent, Chester Horton, Descendants of Coll Giles Brent, Captain George Brent and Robert Brent, Gentlemen,
Immigrants to Maryland and Virginia, Rutland, VT, Tuttle Pub. Co., 1946, p.150.  Twin of John Carroll Brent, died in
infancy.

     117.  Brent, Chester Horton, Descendants of Coll Giles Brent, Captain George Brent and Robert Brent, Gentlemen,
Immigrants to Maryland and Virginia, Rutland, VT, Tuttle Pub. Co., 1946, p.149.  Twin of Edward Seymour Brent who died
in infancy.

     118.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all
taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 169031829.

     119.  1860 U.S. Census. Washington, D.C, 4th Ward, Dist. of Columbia, Washington Co., MD, p.46, household 304.

     120.  French, David M, The Brent Family, The Carroll Families of Colonial Maryland, Alexandria, VA, David M. French,
1981, p.67.

     121.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all
taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 187208022.

     122.  Record of Marriage: John Carroll Brent and Sarh Teresa Young, 1851, Register of Marriages in the District of
Columbia, unpaged register, 11 Nov 1851, John Carole [sic] Brent and Sarah Teresa Young. FHL MF 2079251, item 3,
1811- Aug. 1858.

     123.  Marriage and Death Notices from the National Intelligencer, (Washington, D.C.) 1800-1805, Washington, D.C.,
National Genealogical Society Bookstore, 1976, 6 Feb 1839 issue. FHL MF 929473, p.1059.

     124.  Marriage and Death Notices from the National Intelligencer, (Washington, D.C.) 1800-1805, Washington, D.C.,
National Genealogical Society Bookstore, 1976, 12 Apr 1838 issue. FHL MF 929473, p.959.

     125.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all
taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 35518263.

     126.  History of the Medical Society of the District of Columbia, 1817-1909, Washington, D.C., The Society, 1909.

     127.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all
taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 175132801 - obituary of his son gives the residence of his father.

     128.  1860 U.S. Census. Washington, D.C, 1st Ward, p.193, Family 1406.

     129.  Notice of death: Richmond Johnson, Dr., 1874, The Evening Star, Friday, 13 Mar 1874, p.3; accessed at
https://chroniclingamerica.loc.gov.

     130.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all
taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial  175123988.

     131.  Notice of Marriage: Richmond Johnson and Margaret T. Balmain, 1823, "Vital Records from Columbian Star
(D.C., 1823)," By Mrs. Marion (Lang) Driscoll, National Genealogical Society Quarterly, Vol. 21; Volumes 27-30, (continued
from Quarterly, March, 1940, p.17), p.55.

     132.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all
taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 175161511.

     133.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all
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taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 91464339.

     134.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all
taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 124773609.

     135.  District of Columbia Marriages, 1811-1950, FamilySearch.org, indexed data, Andrew Wallace Johnson and
Elizabeth Marion Moore, married 1855, Washington D.C. FHL MF 2079252, image 198.

     136.  Notice of marriage: Andrew Wallace Johnson & Elizabeth Marion Moore, The Evening Star (Washington, D.C.)
1854-1972, 15 Dec 1855 issue, p. 3, image 3, Library of Congress; accessed at
https://chroniclingamerica.loc.gov/lccn/sn83045462/1855-12-15/ed-1/seq-3/.

     137.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all
taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 175123686.

     138.  DAR Records from Lewellen Eliot, M.D in Supporting Documentation of Ella Baker Johnson (M332983) on
Benjamin Johnson (A063019), joined May 1942; National Society Daughters of the American Revolution, Genealogical
Research System accessed November 20, 2017 DAR Library, Washington, D.C. Unverified information, Name spelled
Jeanetta in record.

     139.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all
taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 49402533.

     140.  1880 U.S. Census. Washington, D.C, E.D. 47, p.16, house number 1328.

     141.  Notice of death: A. Janetta Johnson, 1903, The Evening Star, 11 Feb 1903, p.5 (image 5); accessed at
https://chroniclingamerica.loc.gov.

     142.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all
taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 175132801.

     143.  Application for Mexican War Pension, Widow's Brief, for Merced G. Brent (27 March 1888), Application based on
service of Thomas W. Brent who served in the Mexican War on the U.S.S. Falmouth was approved 30 March 1888.

     144.  Civil War Naval Chronology, 1861-1865 (compiled by Naval History Division, Navy Dept., Washington, D.C.,
1971. 6 vol;).

     145.  1850 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, FHL  MF 0006714, p.241.  In 1850 he was in the U.S.
Navy.

     146.  Letter from Thomas W. Brent to Samuel L. Southard, 1825, Copy of letter written on 29 August, 1825 to Southard,
Secretary of the Navy, acknowledging his appointment as an Acting Midshipman on 27 August. Letter gives his date and
place of birth: Washington, D.C., Feb. 20, 1808.

     147.  Thomas William Brent: Presentation by Capt. Larry Grimes,1997, Written copy of presentation on the life of
Commander Thomas William Brent, USN & CSN. Sources for his presentation include the TWB Papers, National Archives
1091, Roll 34; The Official Records of the Union and Confederate Navies in the War of Rebellion, Washington, U.S. Govt.
Printing Office, various volumes; Capt. Victor Randolph Papers, National Archives, 1091, Roll 30; and other sources.

     148.  1850 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, FHL  MF 0006714, p.241, dwelling #68.  Thomas W.
Brent, age 39, USN, Value of real estate $3000, born D.C.

     149.  1860 U.S. Census. Florida,  Escambia County, Pensacola, FHL  MF 0803106, dwelling #101.  Thomas W. Brent,
age 52, USN, value of real estate $12,000, value of personal property $1,300, born Washington DC.

     150.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all
taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Find A Grave Memorial 89869379.

     151.  United States Confederate Officers Card Index, 1861-1865, FamilySearch.org, Military Order of the Stars and
Bars, Springfield, Tennessee, image 2619: Thomas W. Brent.

     152.  Civil War Naval Chronology, 1861-1865 (compiled by Naval History Division, Navy Dept., Washington, D.C.,
1971. 6 vol;), Vol. IV, p.148.

     153.  1870 U.S. Census. Florida. Escambia County, Pensacola, FHL  MF 0545628, p.14, line 11, census not dated.

     154.  Tombstone [Photograph] of Thos. Wm. Brent (Photograph taken by Charles Edward Healy, 1992, Pensacola,
Fla., St. Michael's Cemetery;).

     155.  Cemetery visit by author, May 2007.

     156.  St. Michael's Cemetery Records, [Pensacola, Escambia Co., Florida], Lola Lee Daniell (Bruington), comp.,
D.A.R., 1938, 1939. FHL Microfilm  850397. Also online with 1986 addtions of unmarked interments.
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http://www.stmichaelscemetery.org/bruington.php. Also: http://palmm.digital.flvc.org/islandora/object/uwf%3A9082
#page/spine/mode/2up, p.6.  "wife of Col. Celestino Gonzalez."

     157.  Death Certificate: Mercedes Gonzalez Brent, State of Florida, Bureau of Vital Statistics, State Board of Health,
Vol. 85, Cert. # 12391. FHC MF 2116814, Vol. 85, No. 12391. FHC Microfiche 2116814.  Lists her father as Celestino
Gonzalez.

     158.  Death Certificate: Mercedes Gonzalez Brent, State of Florida, Bureau of Vital Statistics, State Board of Health,
Vol. 85, Cert. # 12391. FHC MF 2116814, Vol. 85, No. 12391. FHC Microfiche 2116814. Name on death certificate:
Pauline Josefa Carlota Gonzalez.  Lists her mother as Pauline Granpere.

     159.  St. Michael's Cemetery Records, [Pensacola, Escambia Co., Florida], Lola Lee Daniell (Bruington), comp.,
D.A.R., 1938, 1939. FHL Microfilm  850397. Also online with 1986 addtions of unmarked interments.
http://www.stmichaelscemetery.org/bruington.php. Also: http://palmm.digital.flvc.org/islandora/object/uwf%3A9082
#page/spine/mode/2up, p.119.  Gives date only.

     160.  1870 U.S. Census. Florida. Escambia County, Pensacola, FHL  MF 0545628, p.14, line 12.  Age is 46, place of
birth is Florida.

     161.  1900 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, E.D. 23, Precinct 13, Sheet 10A, p.280, line 40.  Month
and year of birth given as August 1824, age 75.

     162.  Obituary: Merced Gonzalez Brent, d.1919, Pensacola Gazette, Thursday morning, 11 December 1919, p.7, "born
in Pensacola September 19, 1824 and was probably the oldest inhabitant of Pensacola."

     163.  Death Certificate: Mercedes Gonzalez Brent, State of Florida, Bureau of Vital Statistics, State Board of Health,
Vol. 85, Cert. # 12391. FHC MF 2116814.

     164.  Obituary: Merced Gonzalez Brent, d.1919, Pensacola Gazette, Thursday morning, 11 December 1919, p.7, "died
at her home...last night at 7 o'clock."

     165.  Obituary: Merced Gonzalez Brent, d.1919, Pensacola Gazette, Thursday morning, 11 December 1919, p.7.

     166.  Marriage and Death Notices from the National Intelligencer, (Washington, D.C.) 1800-1805, Washington, D.C.,
National Genealogical Society Bookstore, 1976, 27 July 1841 issue. FHL MF 929473, p.1284.

     167.  1850 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, FHL  MF 0006714, p.241.  Wife of Thomas W. Brent;
age 26, born Florida.

     168.  1860 U.S. Census. Florida,  Escambia County, Pensacola, FHL  MF 0803106, dwelling #101.  Merced, age 36,
born Florida.

     169.  1870 U.S. Census. Florida. Escambia County, Pensacola, FHL  MF 0545628, p.14, line 12.  Census not dated.

     170.  1880 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, E.D. 44, p.9A, line 1.

     171.  Widow's Service Pension, Mexican War, paperwork for Merced G. Brent (Receipt of application, 5 July 1887).

     172.  1900 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, E.D. 23, Precinct 13, Sheet 10A, p.280, line 40.

     173.  Wiggins' Pensacola City Directory, 1903 (The Wiggins Directories Publishing Co., Columbus, Ohio;), p.91.

     174.  R. L. Polk & Co.'s Pensacola  Directory, 1908, Vol. IV (R.L. Polk & Co., Publishers, Pensacola, Fla;), p.108.

     175.  1910 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County. Pensacola, E.D. 16, Ward 14, Precinct 14,  April 25, 1910, Sheet #
1A, line 19.

     176.  Tombstone [Photograph] of Merced Gonzalez (Photograph taken by Charles Edward Healy, 1992, Pensacola,
Fla., St. Michael's Cemetery;).

     177.  Death Certificate: Daniel Gonzalez Brent, d.1918, State Board of Health of Florida, Bureau of Vital Statistics, Vol.
54, Cert. #13306. FHC MF 2116758, Daniel Gonzalez Brent, single, age 76, born 17 Apr 1842, Washington DC., died 28
Nov 1918, retired merchant and mill owner. Father: Thomas W. Brent, born Washington, DC, mother: Merced Gonzalez,
born Pensacola. Burial: St. Michael's.

     178.  1880 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, E.D. 44, p.9A, line 2.  Name on census is Daniel G.

     179.  1910 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County. Pensacola, E.D. 16, Precinct 14, Sheet # unreadable, line 20,  April
25, 1910.  Name on census is Daniel H. - should be Daniel G.

     180.  1900 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, E.D. 23, Precinct 13, Sheet 10A, p.280, line 41.  Month
and year of birth given as April 1842, age 58, born Washington D.C.
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     181.  Obituary: Daniel Gonzalez, Brent, d.1918, Pensacola Gazette, Friday morning, 29 November 1918, p.6, "born in
Washington, D.C., April 17, 1842."

     182.  Soldier's Pension Claim of Daniel Gonzalez Brent (Under the Act of 1913, Pension application #A06530,
Escambia County, Florida, 1914; from the Florida Memory Website: www.floridamemory.com/Collections/PensionFiles/;
accessed 15 Feb 2009;), He was born 17 April 1842 in Washington DC.

     183.  Obituary: Daniel Gonzalez, Brent, d.1918, Pensacola Gazette, Friday morning, 29 November 1918, p.6, "died
yesterday afternoon at 3:10 o'clock at his home."

     184.  Death Certificate: Daniel Gonzalez Brent, d.1918, State Board of Health of Florida, Bureau of Vital Statistics, Vol.
54, Cert. #13306. FHC MF 2116758.

     185.  Obituary: Daniel Gonzalez, Brent, d.1918, Pensacola Gazette, Friday morning, 29 November 1918, p.6.

     186.  1850 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, FHL  MF 0006714, p.241.  Daniel, age 8, born
Washington DC.

     187.  1860 U.S. Census. Florida,  Escambia County, Pensacola, FHL  MF 0803106, dwelling #101.  Daniel G., age 18,
clerk, born Washington DC.

     188.  1870 U.S. Census. Florida. Escambia County, Pensacola, FHL  MF 0545628, p.14, line 13.  Census not dated.

     189.  1880 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, E.D. 44, p.9A, line 2.

     190.  1900 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, E.D. 23, Precinct 13, Sheet 10A, p.280, line 41.

     191.  Wiggins' Pensacola City Directory, 1903 (The Wiggins Directories Publishing Co., Columbus, Ohio;), p.91.  The
Brent Lumber Company was located on Bayou Chico; president of the company was Daniel's brother, F.C. Brent.

     192.  R. L. Polk & Co.'s Pensacola Directory, 1905, Vol. II (R.L. Polk & Co., publishers, Pensacola, Fla;), p.147.

     193.  1910 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County. Pensacola, E.D. 16, Ward 14, Precinct 14,  April 25, 1910, Sheet #
1A, line 20.

     194.  Cemetery visit by author.

     195.  Death Certificate: Anna Pauline Brent, d.1922, State of Florida, Bureau of Vital Statistics, State Board of Health,
Vol. 166, Cert. #11365, FHC MF 2116236;, Anna Pauline Brent, 78, single, b. 29 Apr 1844, d. 16 Nov 1922, Pensacola;
residing at 200 W. LaRua St., parents: Thomas W. Brent, born Wash. DC, & Catherine M. Gonzalez, born Pensacola.
Burial: St. Michael's. Informant: T.W. Brent (nephew).  Maiden name of mother on the certificate is Catherine M. Gonzalez
which is wrong.

     196.  1870 U.S. Census. Florida. Escambia County, Pensacola, FHL  MF 0545628, p.14, line 14.  Listed in census as
Pauline.

     197.  1880 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, E.D. 44, p.9A, line 3.  Name on census is Anna P.

     198.  R. L. Polk & Co.'s Pensacola Directory, 1905, Vol. II (R.L. Polk & Co., publishers, Pensacola, Fla;), p.147.  Listed
in directory as Pauline.

     199.  R. L. Polk & Co.'s Pensacola  Directory, 1908, Vol. IV (R.L. Polk & Co., Publishers, Pensacola, Fla;), p.108.
Listed as Annie P. Brent.

     200.  Death Certificate: Anna Pauline Brent, d.1922, State of Florida, Bureau of Vital Statistics, State Board of Health,
Vol. 166, Cert. #11365, FHC MF 2116236;, Anna Pauline Brent, 78, single, b. 29 Apr 1844, d. 16 Nov 1922, Pensacola;
residing at 200 W. LaRua St., parents: Thomas W. Brent, born Wash. DC, & Catherine M. Gonzalez, born Pensacola.
Burial: St. Michael's. Informant: T.W. Brent (nephew).

     201.  1900 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, E.D. 23, Precinct 13, Sheet 10A, p.280, line 42.  Month
and year of birth given as March 1844, age 56. Other sources give April as month of birth.

     202.  Death Certificate: Anna Pauline Brent, d.1922, State of Florida, Bureau of Vital Statistics, State Board of Health,
Vol. 166, Cert. #11365, FHC MF 2116236;.

     203.  Obituary: Anna Pauline Brent, d.1922, Pensacola Journal, 17 November 1922, p.2.

     204.  1850 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, FHL  MF 0006714, p.241.  Pauline, age 6, born Florida.

     205.  1860 U.S. Census. Florida,  Escambia County, Pensacola, FHL  MF 0803106, dwelling #101.  Pauline, age 16,
scholar, born Fla.

     206.  1870 U.S. Census. Florida. Escambia County, Pensacola, FHL  MF 0545628, p.14, line 14.  Census not dated.
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     207.  1880 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, E.D. 44, p.9A, line 3.

     208.  1900 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, E.D. 23, Precinct 13, Sheet 10A, p.280, line 42.

     209.  Wiggins' Pensacola City Directory, 1903 (The Wiggins Directories Publishing Co., Columbus, Ohio;), p.91.  Listed
in directory as Pauline A.

     210.  1910 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County. Pensacola, E.D. 16, Ward 14, Precinct 14,  April 25, 1910, Sheet #
1A, line 21.

     211.  1920 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, E.D. 31, Precinct 14, Sheet number is unreadable,
stamped page number is 234, line 20.  A. Pauline is living with her brother Robert. She is 75 and single, residing at 100 W.
Jackson St. in Pensacola - her mother's old house.

     212.  Death Certificate: Anna Pauline Brent, d.1922, State of Florida, Bureau of Vital Statistics, State Board of Health,
Vol. 166, Cert. #11365, FHC MF 2116236;, Her obituary says she died at the home of her late brother, F.C. Brent. She
probably spent her last days at the W. La Rua residence.

     213.  Obituary: Anna Pauline Brent, d.1922, Pensacola Journal, 17 November 1922, p.2, "Miss Brent Dies in her 78th
Year." She died at "6 o'clock yesterday evening."

     214.  1870 U.S. Census. California, San Diego County, p.14, line 15.  Listed in census as W.T.

     215.  1880 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, E.D. 44, p.9A, line 4.  Name on census is Wm. Thos.

     216.  1870 U.S. Census. Florida. Escambia County, Pensacola, FHL  MF 0545628, p.14, line 15.  Place of birth is
Florida, age is 24.

     217.  Funeral card: William Thomas Brent, d.1899.

     218.  Funeral card: William Thomas Brent, d.1899, "Pray for the soul of Wm. (Bro. Robert) Brent, C.SS. R., Born,
February 23, 1846, Professed as Religious, August 26, 1889, Died, October 15, 1899."

     219.  Biographical sketch of "Brother Robert" - William Thomas Brent, d.1899 (Biographical information from the
archives of the Redemptorist Congregation (Congregation of the Most Holy Redeemer), a Catholic order, Denver,
Colorado, Province. Sent via email attachment 16 March 2009 to Anne Healy Field;), Date of death was Sunday, 15
October 1899, and burial was on Tuesday, 17 October.

     220.  Obituary: William Thomas Brent, d.1899 (St. Louis Republic, 16 Oct 1899, St. Louis, Missouri. Copy of obit sent
via email 16 Mar 2009 from the archives of the Redemptorist Congregation (Congregation of the Most Holy Redeemer), a
Catholic order, Denver, CO, Province, to Anne Field).

     221.  1850 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, FHL  MF 0006714, p.241.  William, age 4, born Florida.

     222.  1860 U.S. Census. Florida,  Escambia County, Pensacola, FHL  MF 0803106, dwelling #101.  William, 14,
scholar, born Fla.

     223.  1870 U.S. Census. Florida. Escambia County, Pensacola, FHL  MF 0545628, p.14, line 15.  Census not dated.

     224.  1880 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, E.D. 44, p.9A, line 4.

     225.  Biographical sketch of "Brother Robert" - William Thomas Brent, d.1899 (Biographical information from the
archives of the Redemptorist Congregation (Congregation of the Most Holy Redeemer), a Catholic order, Denver,
Colorado, Province. Sent via email attachment 16 March 2009 to Anne Healy Field;), William entered the order as a
postulant in 1883 and became a brother on 26 August 1899.

     226.  Obituary: William Thomas Brent, d.1899 (St. Louis Republic, 16 Oct 1899, St. Louis, Missouri. Copy of obit sent
via email 16 Mar 2009 from the archives of the Redemptorist Congregation (Congregation of the Most Holy Redeemer), a
Catholic order, Denver, CO, Province, to Anne Field), A copy of William's picture was included with the obituary.

     227.  Biographical sketch of "Brother Robert" - William Thomas Brent, d.1899 (Biographical information from the
archives of the Redemptorist Congregation (Congregation of the Most Holy Redeemer), a Catholic order, Denver,
Colorado, Province. Sent via email attachment 16 March 2009 to Anne Healy Field;), Burial is in Row 6 at the cemetery in
Liguori and he is listed as Brother Robert.

     228.  Transcription, Liguori Cemetery, Jefferson County, Missouri (http://www.rootsweb.ancestry.com/
~mocemete/jefferson/ligouri/ligouri-r ow-sort.html;), Graves transferred from Kirkwood to Liguori have tall upright limestone
tombstones. William Thomas Brent is listed as Brother Robert.

     229.  Cemetery visit, Tracey & Eric Linder, July 2009; they located the cemetery and the gravestone and took pictures.

     230.  Family Bible of Mary Ella Shuttleworth Brent.
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     231.  Death Certificate: Francis Celestino Brent, Escambia County Health Dept., Pensacola, Florida, Registered No.
155.

     232.  Obituary: Francis Celestino Brent, d.1915 (Pensacola Journal, 15 April 1915), "Died yesterday morning at 11:15
o'clock, at his home on West La Rua street, death ending a long and painful illness."

     233.  Family Bible of Mary Ella Shuttleworth Brent, Death was at 11:20 a.m. Easter Monday.

     234.  Obituary: Francis Celestino Brent, d.1915 (Pensacola Journal, 15 April 1915), "interment will be in the family's
burying ground in St. Michael's cemetery."

     235.  1850 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, FHL  MF 0006714, p.241.  Celestino, age 2, born
Florida.

     236.  1860 U.S. Census. California, Calaveras County, dwelling #101.  Celestino, 12, scholar, born Fla.

     237.  Obituary: Francis Celestino Brent, d.1915 (Pensacola Journal, 15 April 1915).

     238.  1870 U.S. Census. Florida. Escambia County, Pensacola, FHL  MF 0545628, p.14, line 16, census not dated.

     239.  1880 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, E.D. 44, p.20, line 1.

     240.  1900 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, E.D. 23, Precinct 13, Sheet 10A, p.280, line 24.

     241.  R. L. Polk & Co.'s Pensacola  Directory, 1907, Vol. III (R.L. Polk & Co., publishers, Pensacola, Fla;), p.146.  His
office is in the Brent Bldg., #270.

     242.  R. L. Polk & Co.'s Pensacola  Directory, 1907, Vol. III (R.L. Polk & Co., publishers, Pensacola, Fla;), p.146.

     243.  R. L. Polk & Co.'s Pensacola  Directory, 1909, Vol. V (R.L. Polk & Co., Publishers, Columbus, Ohio;), p.135.

     244.  1910 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County. Pensacola, E.D. 17,  Precinct 34,  April 18, 1910, Sheet #5B, line
83.  F.C. Brent is 62 and a widower.

     245.  Will of Francis Celestino Brent, transcribed copy, 1912, 12 Dec 1912, Pensacola, Florida, witnessed by W.A.
Blount and W.J. Forbes.

     246.  Codicil to will of Francis Celestino Brent, 1914, Codicil added 4 April 1914, just before his death, Pensacola,
Florida.

     247.  Probate of will: Francis Celestino Brent, 1914, "F.C. Brent's Will was Probated Today," Pensacola News Journal,
Saturday, 18 April 1914, p.1.

     248.  Tombstone [Photograph] of Francis Celestino Brent and Mary Ella Shuttleworth (Photograph taken by Charles
Edward Healy, 1992;), Section B-33, Plots 1&2.

     249.  1860 U.S. Census. Florida,  Escambia County, Pensacola, FHL  MF 0803106, p.356, 1 June 1860, City of
Pensacola, Dwelling #31.  Listed in census as Mary or May, age 7.

     250.  Marriage Certificate for Francis C. Brent and Mary E. Shuttleworth (Escambia County Courthouse, Pensacola,
Florida), Marriage License granted July 8, 1872. Marriage was July 9, 1872. Vol. H, p.7, FHL MF 941002.

     251.  Brent Baptisms & Marriages, transcribed from the records of St. Michael's Catholic Church, Pensacola, Florida,
by Dicy V. Bowman, May 1985. Copy of transcription provided by a Brent descendant, p.96, 9 July 1872, Francis Brent
married Marian C. Shuttleworth.

     252.  Florida Marriages, 1830-1993, image and indexed data from FamilySearch.org, data extracted from FHL MF
1870365, Escambia County Marriage Records.

     253.  Death Certificate: William  Louis Shuttleworth, Brooklyn, Kings Co., New York, Death Records.  FHL Microfilm
1323691, Cert. #8377.

     254.  St. Michael's Cemetery Records, [Pensacola, Escambia Co., Florida], Lola Lee Daniell (Bruington), comp.,
D.A.R., 1938, 1939. FHL Microfilm  850397. Also online with 1986 addtions of unmarked interments.
http://www.stmichaelscemetery.org/bruington.php. Also: http://palmm.digital.flvc.org/islandora/object/uwf%3A9082
#page/spine/mode/2up, p.43.

     255.  Obituary: Mary Ella Shuttleworth Brent, d.1905, Pensacola Journal, Pensacola, Florida,  Tuesday morning, 26
December 1905, p.1, Mary Ella's mother is listed in her obituary as Mary Amanda Brosnaham.

     256.  1900 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, E.D. 23, Precinct 13, Sheet 10A, p.280, line 25.  Month
and year of birth given as July 1852, age 47.



Source Citations

37
Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 18 May 2020

     257.  Obituary: Mary Ella Shuttleworth Brent, d.1905, Pensacola Journal, Pensacola, Florida,  Tuesday morning, 26
December 1905, p.1, "Mary Ella Shuttleworth was born in Pensacola July 17, 1852..."

     258.  List of Brent Family Names and Dates from  Catherine Fick Healy (photocopy in the possesion of Anne Healy
Field;).

     259.  Obituary: Mary Ella Shuttleworth Brent, d.1905, Pensacola Journal, Pensacola, Florida,  Tuesday morning, 26
December 1905, p.1, Death "occurred at her home on East Romana street, Sunday night at 11:30 o'clock..."

     260.  Family Bible of Mary Ella Shuttleworth Brent, Death was at 11:30 p.m. Sunday.

     261.  Record of Death: Mary Ella Shuttleworth Brent, 1905, Board of Health, Pensacola, Escambia Co., Florida.
Pensacola Births & Deaths, 1891-1910, p.17-18. FHL MF 2110368, items 5-6, Mary Ella Brent, age 54, 24 Dec 1905,
cause: Cancerous infection; father born NY, mother born Pensacola; attending physician: F(Frank).G.Renshaw;
undertaker: John C. Wood; burial: St. Michaels.

     262.  Florida Death Certificates, 1877-1939, Florida Dept. of Health, Bureau of Vital Statistics, FamilySearch.org
database with images, FHL MF 2116941, image 1021,Cert. 1001. Mary Ella Brent, 54, b. FL, d. 24 Dec 1905, Pensacola.
Father b. NY, mother b. FL, burial: St. Michael's. Cause of death: cancerous infection. Informant: F. G. Renshaw, doctor &
relative & probably the fam. physician.

     263.  Obituary: Mary Ella Shuttleworth Brent, d.1905, Pensacola Journal, Pensacola, Florida,  Tuesday morning, 26
December 1905, p.1.

     264.  Marriage Certificate for Francis C. Brent and Mary E. Shuttleworth (Escambia County Courthouse, Pensacola,
Florida).

     265.  1860 U.S. Census. Florida,  Escambia County, Pensacola, FHL  MF 0803106, p.356 (or 5), 1 June 1860, City of
Pensacola, Dwelling #31.  Mary E. Shuttleworth, 7, scholar, born Florida, living with her grandparents.

     266.  Newspaper article: Passenger Arrival New York, J.G., D., Mary, and Col.  Shuttleworth, 1865 (New York Times
(1857-current).  New York, N.Y; Proquest Historical Newspapers (online database);), 12 June 1865, p.8.  Col. W.L.
Shuttleworth arrived in NY with his three children, John G., David D., and Mary Ella; this would have been less than two
months after the end of the Civil War.

     267.  1870 U.S. Census. Florida. Escambia County, Pensacola, FHL  MF 0545628, p.35, dwelling #255.  Mary E.
Shuttleworth, 17, born FL, attended school within year. living with John and Isabella Brosnahan, grandparents.

     268.  1880 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, E.D. 44, p.20, line 2.

     269.  1900 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, E.D. 23, Precinct 13, Sheet 10A, p.280, line 25.

     270.  Brent, Chester Horton, Descendants of Coll Giles Brent, Captain George Brent and Robert Brent, Gentlemen,
Immigrants to Maryland and Virginia, Rutland, VT, Tuttle Pub. Co., 1946, p.148.  Listed as Irene Catherine Merced Brent.

     271.  1870 U.S. Census. Florida. Escambia County, Pensacola, FHL  MF 0545628, p.14, line 17.  Name on census is
Irene.

     272.  1880 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, E.D. 44, p.9A, line 5.  Name on census is Erine.

     273.  1910 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County. Pensacola, E.D. 16, Ward 14, Precinct 14,  April 25, 1910, Sheet #
unreadable, line 22.  Name in census is C.I. - her name is  Irene Catherine.

     274.  Gravestone Inscription for Catherine Irene Brent, d.1912 (St. Michael Cemetery, Pensacola, Florida;), Buried in
Brent family plot.

     275.  R. L. Polk & Co.'s Pensacola  Directory, 1907, Vol. III (R.L. Polk & Co., publishers, Pensacola, Fla;), p.146.  Listed
as Irene Brent.

     276.  St. Michael's Cemetery Records, [Pensacola, Escambia Co., Florida], Lola Lee Daniell (Bruington), comp.,
D.A.R., 1938, 1939. FHL Microfilm  850397. Also online with 1986 addtions of unmarked interments.
http://www.stmichaelscemetery.org/bruington.php. Also: http://palmm.digital.flvc.org/islandora/object/uwf%3A9082
#page/spine/mode/2up, p.119.  Tombstone lists her as Catherine Irene Brent.

     277.  1870 U.S. Census. Florida. Escambia County, Pensacola, FHL  MF 0545628, p.14, line 17.  Census states born
in Florida, age is 20.

     278.  1900 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, E.D. 23, Precinct 13, Sheet 10A, p.280, line 43.  Month
and year of birth given as April 1850, age 50; other sources give March as month of birth.

     279.  1850 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, FHL  MF 0006714, p.241.  Catherine, age 6/12, born
Florida.
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     280.  1860 U.S. Census. Florida,  Escambia County, Pensacola, FHL  MF 0803106, dwelling #101.  Irene, age 10,
scholar, born Fla.

     281.  1870 U.S. Census. Florida. Escambia County, Pensacola, FHL  MF 0545628, p.14, line 17.  Census not dated.

     282.  1880 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, E.D. 44, p.9A, line 5.

     283.  1900 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, E.D. 23, Precinct 13, Sheet 10A, p.280, line 43.

     284.  1910 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County. Pensacola, E.D. 16, Ward 14, Precinct 14,  April 25, 1910, Sheet #
1A, line 22.

     285.  1910 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County. Pensacola, E.D. 16, Ward 14, Precinct 14,  April 25, 1910, Sheet #
unreadable, line 22.

     286.  Certificate of Death: Mary Ella Brent, d.1918, State Board of Health of Florida, Bureau of Vital Statistics, Vol. 54,
Cert. #13289. FHC MF 2116758, Mary Ella Brent, 66, single, born 14 Mar 1852, Pensacola. Father: Thos. Wm. Brent, born
Washington DC, mother: Merced Gonzalez. Burial: St. Michael's.

     287.  1870 U.S. Census. Florida. Escambia County, Pensacola, FHL  MF 0545628, p.14, line 18.  Name on census is
Ella.

     288.  1880 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, E.D. 44, p.9A, line 6.  Name on census is Mary Ella.

     289.  R. L. Polk & Co.'s Pensacola Directory, 1905, Vol. II (R.L. Polk & Co., publishers, Pensacola, Fla;), p.147.  Listed
in directory as Ella Brent.

     290.  1870 U.S. Census. Florida. Escambia County, Pensacola, FHL  MF 0545628, p.14, line 18.  Place of birth is
Florida, age is 16.

     291.  1900 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, E.D. 23, Precinct 13, Sheet 10A, p.280, line 44.  Month
and year of birth given as May 1852, age 48; other sources give March as month of birth.

     292.  Obituary: Mary Ella Brent, d.1918, Pensacola Journal, Monday morning, 4 November 1918, p.3, "died Sunday
evening at her home."

     293.  Certificate of Death: Mary Ella Brent, d.1918, State Board of Health of Florida, Bureau of Vital Statistics, Vol. 54,
Cert. #13289. FHC MF 2116758.

     294.  1860 U.S. Census. Florida,  Escambia County, Pensacola, FHL  MF 0803106, dwelling #101.  Ella, age 8,
scholar, born Fla.

     295.  1870 U.S. Census. Florida. Escambia County, Pensacola, FHL  MF 0545628, p.14, line 18.  Census not dated.

     296.  1870 U.S. Census. Florida. Escambia County, Pensacola, FHL  MF 0545628, p.14, line 18.  Street and number
not noted.

     297.  1880 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, E.D. 44, p.9A, line 6.

     298.  1900 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, E.D. 23, Precinct 13, Sheet 10A, p.280, line 44.

     299.  1910 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County. Pensacola, E.D. 16, Ward 14, Precinct 14,  April 25, 1910, Sheet #
unreadable, line 23.

     300.  1910 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County. Pensacola, E.D. 16, Ward 14, Precinct 14,  April 25, 1910, Sheet #
1A, line 23.

     301.  Obituary: Mary Ella Brent, d.1918, Pensacola Journal, Monday morning, 4 November 1918, p.3.

     302.  Brent, Chester Horton, Descendants of Coll Giles Brent, Captain George Brent and Robert Brent, Gentlemen,
Immigrants to Maryland and Virginia, Rutland, VT, Tuttle Pub. Co., 1946, p.148.

     303.  Personal knowledge of author, Visit to St. Michael's Cemetery and the Brent plot showed no grave marker for
George Douglas.

     304.  1870 U.S. Census. Florida. Escambia County, Pensacola, FHL  MF 0545628, p.14, line 19.  Name on census is
May (or Mary).

     305.  1880 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, E.D. 44, p.9A, line 7.  Name on census is Mary B.

     306.  Obituary: Mary Bertha Brent, d.1903, The Daily News, Pensacola, Florida, 18 April 1903, p.7, "daughter Mrs.
Merced G. Brent and the late Capt. Thomas Brent."
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     307.  1870 U.S. Census. Florida. Escambia County, Pensacola, FHL  MF 0545628, p.14, line 19.  Place of birth is
Florida, age is 14.

     308.  1900 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, E.D. 23, Precinct 13, Sheet 10A, p.280, line 45.  MOnth
and year of birth given as June 1855, age 44 - this conflicts with other information.

     309.  Prayer card for Mary Bertha Brent, d.1903, "Pray for the soul of Mary Bertha Brent, Born October 23d, 1854, Died
April 16, 1903."

     310.  Obituary: Mary Bertha Brent, d.1903, The Daily News, Pensacola, Florida, 18 April 1903, p.7, Obituary does not
give the date she died.

     311.  Obituary: Mary Bertha Brent, d.1903, The Daily News, Pensacola, Florida, 18 April 1903, p.7.

     312.  1860 U.S. Census. Florida,  Escambia County, Pensacola, FHL  MF 0803106, dwelling #101.  Mary Bertha, age
6, scholar, born Fla.

     313.  1870 U.S. Census. Florida. Escambia County, Pensacola, FHL  MF 0545628, p.14, line 19.  Census not dated.

     314.  1880 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, E.D. 44, p.9A, line 7.

     315.  1900 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, E.D. 23, Precinct 13, Sheet 10A, p.280, line 45.

     316.  Certificate of Death: Robert Johnson Brent, d.1922, State of Florida, Bureau of Vital Statistics, State Board of
Health, Vol. 147, Cert. # 1522, FHC MF 2116233.

     317.  1870 U.S. Census. Florida. Escambia County, Pensacola, FHL  MF 0545628, p.14, line 20.  Name on census is
Robert.

     318.  1880 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, E.D. 44, p.9A, line 8.  Name on census is Robert J.

     319.  Certificate of Death: Robert Johnson Brent, d.1922, State of Florida, Bureau of Vital Statistics, State Board of
Health, Vol. 147, Cert. # 1522, FHC MF 2116233, Robert J. Brent, of 100 W. Jackson, Pensacola, age 50, born 22 Jul
1856,Pensacola, retired lumberman, single, parents: Thos. W. Brent, b. Wash. DC, & Mercede Gonzalez, b. FL, d. 17 Feb
1922, burial: St. Michael's.

     320.  1870 U.S. Census. Florida. Escambia County, Pensacola, FHL  MF 0545628, p.14, line 20.  Place of birth,
Florida; age is 13.

     321.  1900 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, E.D. 23, Precinct 13, Sheet 10A, p.280, line 46.  Month
and year of birth given as October 1857, age 42, which conflicts with other information.

     322.  Obituary: Robert Johnson Brent, d.1922, Pensacola Gazette, Saturday morning, 18 February 1922, p.7, "...death
of Mr. Brent, which occurred at 4 o'clock Friday morning at his home...after an illness of several months."

     323.  1860 U.S. Census. Florida,  Escambia County, Pensacola, FHL  MF 0803106, dwelling #101.  Robert Johnson,
age 4, born Fla.

     324.  1870 U.S. Census. California, San Diego County, p.14, line 20.  Census not dated.

     325.  1880 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, E.D. 44, p.9A, line 8.

     326.  1900 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, E.D. 23, Precinct 13, Sheet 10A, p.280, line 46.

     327.  R. L. Polk & Co.'s Pensacola  Directory, 1907, Vol. III (R.L. Polk & Co., publishers, Pensacola, Fla;), p.147.  The
company, D.G. Brent, is a sawmill operation.

     328.  1910 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County. Pensacola, E.D. 16, Ward 14, Precinct 14,  April 25, 1910, Sheet #
unreadable, line 24.

     329.  1920 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, E.D. 31, Precinct 14, Sheet number is unreadable,
stamped page number is 234, line 19.  Robert is 63, single, born Florida, residing at 100 W. Jackson St. in Pensacola - his
mother's old house.

     330.  1920 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, E.D. 31, Precinct 14, Sheet number is unreadable,
stamped page number is 234, line 19.

     331.  Obituary: Robert Johnson Brent, d.1922, Pensacola Gazette, Saturday morning, 18 February 1922, p.7.

     332.  Gravestone inscription for Margaret Eveline Brent Saltmarsh, d.1850 (Information from photograph of gravestone
on website: http://uwf.edu/gis/smc/index.cfm;).

     333.  1870 U.S. Census. Florida. Escambia County, Pensacola, FHL  MF 0545628, p.14, line 21.  Name on census is
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Eva.

     334.  1880 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, E.D. 44, p.9A, line 9.  Name on census is Margaret
Eva.

     335.  1870 U.S. Census. Florida. Escambia County, Pensacola, FHL  MF 0545628, p.14, line 21.  Place of birth,
Florida; age is 12.

     336.  Cemetery visit by author, May, 2007.

     337.  1860 U.S. Census. Florida,  Escambia County, Pensacola, FHL  MF 0803106, dwelling #101.  Evaline, age 2,
born Fla.

     338.  1870 U.S. Census. Florida. Escambia County, Pensacola, FHL  MF 0545628, p.14, line 21.  Census not dated.

     339.  1880 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, E.D. 44, p.9A, line 9.

     340.  1900 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, Precinct 14, E.D. 25, sheet 2.

     341.  1910 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County. Pensacola, Precinct 14, E.D. 16, sheet 2B.

     342.  1920 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, Vol. 12, E.D. 31, Precinct 14, Sheet 2.

     343.  1930 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, FHL Microfilm #2340050, E. D. 17-17, Precinct 14,
Sheet 5B.

     344.  Gravestone Inscription for Margaret Eveline Brent Saltmarsh, d.1950, St. Michael Cemetery, Pensacola, Florida.
Photograph by Anne Healy Field.

     345.  1930 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, FHL Microfilm #2340050, E. D. 17-17, Precinct 14,
Sheet 5B.  Name on census is Ernest O. Saltmarsh.

     346.  Website: Database of Thomas W. Saltmarsh Jr, http://www.familyorigins.com/users/s/a/l/Thomas-W-Saltmarsh-
jr/FAMO1-0001/index.htm, This source says the marriage was ca. 1886.

     347.  Marriage License: Margaret Eveline Brent and Ernest Olmstead Saltmarsh, 1887 (Escambia County, Florida,
Clerk of the Circuit Court, Marriage Book M&N, p.74, certificate #285, FHC MF 0941003;), The license is dated 30 June
1887; the certification that the marriage took place is not filled out.

     348.  Brent Baptisms & Marriages, transcribed from the records of St. Michael's Catholic Church, Pensacola, Florida, by
Dicy V. Bowman, May 1985. Copy of transcription provided by a Brent descendant, p.214, 9 July 1887, Cornelius O.
Saltmarsh married Margaritam Evelinam Brent. [Cornelius is Ernest].

     349.  Website: Database of Thomas W. Saltmarsh Jr, http://www.familyorigins.com/users/s/a/l/Thomas-W-Saltmarsh-
jr/FAMO1-0001/index.htm.

     350.  Family Group Sheets of Arthur E. Forster, From the Pensacola Historical Society, no sources for his information.

     351.  1920 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, Vol. 12, E.D. 31, Precinct 14, Sheet 2, Line 13.  Gives
state of birth as Vermont.

     352.  Gravestone Inscription for Ernest O. Saltmarsh, d.1933 (St. Michael Cemetery, Pensacola, Florida;), Gravestone
photograph by Anne Healy Field, May 2007.

     353.  Website: Database of Thomas W. Saltmarsh Jr, http://www.familyorigins.com/users/s/a/l/Thomas-W-Saltmarsh-
jr/FAMO1-0001/index.htm, Conflicting information from the obituary, recorded on the web page: The remains were sent to
Pensa-cola, where . funeral services were held Tuesday afternoon, December 19, with burial in St. Michael's Cemetery.
He is survived by his wife, one son and one daughter. He was buried on Dec 21 1933 in St. Michael's, Pensacola,
Escambia, Florida.

     354.  1920 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, Vol. 12, E.D. 31, Precinct 14, Sheet 2, Line 13.

     355.  Cemetery visit by author, May, 2007, St. Michael's Cemetery, Pensacola, Florida.

     356.  Extract of a letter from Daniel Carroll of Rock Creek to James Carroll of Ireland, dated Upper Marlborough,
Maryland, December 20, 1762 (Letter published in "Original Patentees of Land at Washington Prior to 1700 by Bessie
Wilmarth Gahn, Baltimore, Genealogical Pub. Co, 1969, p.76-77;).

     357.  French, David M, The Brent Family, The Carroll Families of Colonial Maryland, Alexandria, VA, David M. French,
1981, p.142.

     358.  Brent, Chester Horton, Descendants of Coll Giles Brent, Captain George Brent and Robert Brent, Gentlemen,
Immigrants to Maryland and Virginia, Rutland, VT, Tuttle Pub. Co., 1946, p.149; date of death given as 7 January.



Source Citations

41
Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 18 May 2020

     359.  "Inscriptions on the Tombstones of American Buried in Pere La Chaise Cemetery, Paris, France," , J. Rutgers
Leroy, Esq., Paris, Contributor; The Pennsylvania Magazine of History and Biography, Vol. 43, No. 169, January 1919,
pp.251-256, Division 46: Mrs. Elizabeth G. - wife of Henry J. Brent, - of Washing. U.S. America - who died on the morning
of - the 8th January 1846.

     360.  "Inscriptions on the Tombstones of American Buried in Pere La Chaise Cemetery, Paris, France," , J. Rutgers
Leroy, Esq., Paris, Contributor; The Pennsylvania Magazine of History and Biography, Vol. 43, No. 169, January 1919,
pp.251-256, p.255.

     361.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all
taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 59969447.

     362.  Record of Death: Catherine D. Brent Fitzhugh, 1901, Bay County, Michigan, Death Records, vol. D, p.220. FHL
MF 947220, Death records, vol. D-E, 1893-1946. Indexed in FamilySearch database Missouri Deaths and Burials, 1867-
1976 - should be Michigan, not Missouri. Death on 7 Apr 1901, Bay City, Bay, MI; born 1835, Wash. D.C., father: H.J.
Brent, mother: Elizabeth Carroll. Widowed.

     363.  Gravestone Inscription for Catherine Douglas Brent Fitzhugh, d.1901, Cemetery inscriptions from Old St. Patrick's
Cemetery, Bay City Michigan: www.mifamilyhistory.org/bay/oldsaintpatrick25-26.htm, accessed 27 July 2007, Block 25,
row not noted but looks like row 22, Gravestone gives date of birth as 30 October 1834 and place of birth as Washington
D.C.

     364.  French, David M, The Brent Family, The Carroll Families of Colonial Maryland, Alexandria, VA, David M. French,
1981, p.66.  Gives year only, but  year of death - 1899 - is different from that on her gravestone - 1901.

     365.  Brent, Chester Horton, Descendants of Coll Giles Brent, Captain George Brent and Robert Brent, Gentlemen,
Immigrants to Maryland and Virginia, Rutland, VT, Tuttle Pub. Co., 1946, p.149.  Gives full date and place of death, but
date of death - 2 Apr 1899 - is different from date on her gravestone - 7 Apr 1901.

     366.  Gravestone Inscription for Catherine Douglas Brent Fitzhugh, d.1901, Cemetery inscriptions from Old St. Patrick's
Cemetery, Bay City Michigan: www.mifamilyhistory.org/bay/oldsaintpatrick25-26.htm, accessed 27 July 2007, Block 25,
row not noted but looks like row 22, Gravestone gives date of death as 7 April 1901, not 2 April 1899 as in another source.

     367.  Gravestone Inscription for Catherine Douglas Brent Fitzhugh, d.1901, Cemetery inscriptions from Old St. Patrick's
Cemetery, Bay City Michigan: www.mifamilyhistory.org/bay/oldsaintpatrick25-26.htm, accessed 27 July 2007, Block 25,
row not noted but looks like row 22.

     368.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all
taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 13380909.

     369.  Brent, Chester Horton, Descendants of Coll Giles Brent, Captain George Brent and Robert Brent, Gentlemen,
Immigrants to Maryland and Virginia, Rutland, VT, Tuttle Pub. Co., 1946, p.159.  Gives his middle initial as H.

     370.  French, David M, The Brent Family, The Carroll Families of Colonial Maryland, Alexandria, VA, David M. French,
1981, p.66.  Gives year of marriage only.

     371.  Brent, Chester Horton, Descendants of Coll Giles Brent, Captain George Brent and Robert Brent, Gentlemen,
Immigrants to Maryland and Virginia, Rutland, VT, Tuttle Pub. Co., 1946, p.149.  Gives full date of marriage.

     372.  Gravestone Inscription for Daniel H. Fitzhugh, d.1896, Cemetery inscriptions from Old St. Patrick's Cemetery, Bay
City Michigan: www.mifamilyhistory.org/bay/oldsaintpatrick25-26.htm, accessed 27 July 2007, Block 25, row not noted but
looks like row 22.

     373.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all
taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 13380901.

     374.  French, David M, The Brent Family, The Carroll Families of Colonial Maryland, Alexandria, VA, David M. French,
1981, P.145.

     375.  Brent, Chester Horton, Descendants of Coll Giles Brent, Captain George Brent and Robert Brent, Gentlemen,
Immigrants to Maryland and Virginia, Rutland, VT, Tuttle Pub. Co., 1946, p.148.  Died before his father.

     376.  French, David M, The Brent Family, The Carroll Families of Colonial Maryland, Alexandria, VA, David M. French,
1981, p.69.  Gives year of birth only.

     377.  Brent, Chester Horton, Descendants of Coll Giles Brent, Captain George Brent and Robert Brent, Gentlemen,
Immigrants to Maryland and Virginia, Rutland, VT, Tuttle Pub. Co., 1946, p.159.  Gives full date of birth.

     378.  IGI birth record for Henry May Brent (unverified;), Gives place of birth as New York.

     379.  Gravestone Inscription: Henry May Brent, d.1892, Cemetery inscriptions from Old St. Patrick's Cemetery, Bay City
Michigan: www.mifamilyhistory.org/bay/oldsaintpatrick25-26.htm, accessed 27 July 2007, Inscription gives place of birth as
Washington D.C., gives birth date also.
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     380.  French, David M, The Brent Family, The Carroll Families of Colonial Maryland, Alexandria, VA, David M. French,
1981, p.69.

     381.  Brent, Chester Horton, Descendants of Coll Giles Brent, Captain George Brent and Robert Brent, Gentlemen,
Immigrants to Maryland and Virginia, Rutland, VT, Tuttle Pub. Co., 1946, p.159.  "He died at the home of his brother-in-
law, D.H. Fitzhugh, Bay City, Michigan." Date of death in this source is 1892, but the 9 is not all there.

     382.  Gravestone Inscription: Henry May Brent, d.1892, Cemetery inscriptions from Old St. Patrick's Cemetery, Bay City
Michigan: www.mifamilyhistory.org/bay/oldsaintpatrick25-26.htm, accessed 27 July 2007, Gives date of death as 16
October 1892; does not give place of death.

     383.  Brent, Chester Horton, Descendants of Coll Giles Brent, Captain George Brent and Robert Brent, Gentlemen,
Immigrants to Maryland and Virginia, Rutland, VT, Tuttle Pub. Co., 1946, p.159.

     384.  Gravestone Inscription: Henry May Brent, d.1892, Cemetery inscriptions from Old St. Patrick's Cemetery, Bay City
Michigan: www.mifamilyhistory.org/bay/oldsaintpatrick25-26.htm, accessed 27 July 2007, Block 25, row not noted but
looks like row 22.

     385.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all
taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 13380897.

     386.  Notice of death: Henry May Brent, 1892, Pinckney Weekly Dispatch, Vol. X, No. 44, Thursday, Oct. 27, 1892,
Livingston County, Michigan, p.2.
Accessed at http://pinckneylocalhistory.org/Dispatch/1892-10-27.pdf, Village of Pinckney website.

     387.  Gravestone Inscription: Henry May Brent, d.1892, Cemetery inscriptions from Old St. Patrick's Cemetery, Bay City
Michigan: www.mifamilyhistory.org/bay/oldsaintpatrick25-26.htm, accessed 27 July 2007.

     388.  Website: Newspaper Archive.com, Tuesday evening edition, 18 Oct 1892, Rochester Daily Republican.

     389.  Website: Newspaper Archive.com, Friday 18 Nov 1892, p.3, Steubenville Herald, Steubenville, Ohio.

     390.  Record of Baptism: Micaela Delgado Moreno, 1851, Parish Registers, 1636-2003, San Padro de Lambayeque
Parish, Lambayeque, Peru. Micaela Rita Del Carmen Delgado Moreno, baptised 22 May 1851at San Pedro Catholic
Church, Lambayeque, Lambayeque, Peru. Father: Carlos Delgado Moreno. Mother: Aueda Delgado. FHL MF 1398463,
Baptisms: 1837-1864.

     391.  Brent, Chester Horton, Descendants of Coll Giles Brent, Captain George Brent and Robert Brent, Gentlemen,
Immigrants to Maryland and Virginia, Rutland, VT, Tuttle Pub. Co., 1946, p.159.  Source gives his name as Don Carlos
Delgado Moreno.

     392.  Record of death: Micaela Delgado Moreno Brent, 1918, Lima, Peru, Civil Registration, 1874-1996,
FamilySearch.org database and images, p.179, Father of deceased: Carlos Delgado.

     393.  Website: FamilySearch.org, FHL database Peru Baptisms, 1556-1930; extracted from FHL MF 1398463 -
Registros parroquiales : parroquia San Pedro de Lambayeque, 1636-2003, item 3, p.95.

     394.  Record of death: Micaela Delgado Moreno Brent, 1918, Lima, Peru, Civil Registration, 1874-1996,
FamilySearch.org database and images, p.179, mother of deceased: Agueda Delgado.

     395.  Record of death: Micaela Delgado Moreno Brent, 1918, Lima, Peru, Civil Registration, 1874-1996,
FamilySearch.org database and images, p.179.

     396.  Record of death: Micaela Delgado Moreno Brent, 1918, Lima, Peru, Civil Registration, 1874-1996,
FamilySearch.org database and images, p.179, Age 67, death: 14 July 1918, Lima, Peru; father: Carlos Delgado, mother:
Agueda Delgado; spouse: Henry Brent.

     397.  1860 U.S. Census. Washington, D.C, page 28, household 182.

     398.  1860 U.S. Census. Washington, D.C, 4th Ward, D.C., Washington, Maryland, p.45, household 304.

     399.  1870 U.S. Census. Washington D.C, p.45, family #346.

     400.  Website: The Weber Family Genealogy, http://familytreemaker.genealogy.com/users/w/e/b/J-R-Weber/index.html.
Unverified information.

     401.  Brent, Chester Horton, Descendants of Coll Giles Brent, Captain George Brent and Robert Brent, Gentlemen,
Immigrants to Maryland and Virginia, Rutland, VT, Tuttle Pub. Co., 1946, p.150.

     402.  District of Columbia Deaths, 1874-1959, FamilySearch.org indexed database, Henrietta B. Heiskell, d. 20 June
1921, Dist.of Columbia, widowed, born 23 Nov 1856, Wash. D.C. father: John C. Brent, mother: Theresa Young, both born
MD, spouse: Henry L. Heiskell, buried Mt. Olivet; extracted from FHL MF 2115941.
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     403.  1920 U.S. Census. Washington, D.C, District 10, Sheet 3A, household 13.

     404.  Probate Papers: Henrietta B. Heiskell, granddaughter of Col. William Brent and Catherine Walker Johnson,
Petition to the Probate Court, Supreme Court, District of Columbia, 1921, on behalf of all the heirs, all of whom are listed in
the petitiion. Found in the papers of Frances Brent Fick, one of the heirs.  Date of will and also a codicil, dated 17 Jan
1920, are noted in the petition.

     405.  District of Columbia, Marriages, 1830-1921, FamilySearch.org indexed database, Henry L. Heiskell & Henrietta
Brent, 10 Oct 1892, Washington D.C; extracted data from FHL MF 2108210.

     406.  District of Columbia Deaths, 1874-1961, FamilySearch.org database, data extracted from FHL MF 2115608:
Certificate nos. 212501-216000, 1913-1914. Cert. #215443.

     407.  District of Columbia Deaths, 1874-1961, FamilySearch.org database, data extracted from FHL MF 2115608:
Certificate nos. 212501-216000, 1913-1914. Cert. #215443. Married at the time of death.

     408.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all
taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 124652940.

     409.  Notice of death: Richmond Johnson, 1857, The Evening Star, July 22, 1857, Image 3 (p.3); accessed at
https://chroniclingamerica.loc.gov.

     410.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all
taken from the gravestones, nor verified, 175162124.

     411.  Congressional Cemetery, Washington, D.C., Burial records, Virginia T. Johnson, died 25 Apr 1951, section 1,
range 31, site 156.

     412.  1940 U.S. Census. Washington D.C, Sheet 41B, E.D. 1-462.

     413.  Notice of death: Virginia Travis Johnson, 1951, The Evening Star, Washington, D.C., 26 April 1951, p.A-24;
accessed at https://chroniclingamerica.loc.gov, image 24.

     414.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all
taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 175162124.
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(No surname)

Catharine, 4

Elizabeth, 2

Sarah, 2, 5

ADAMS

John Quincy, 6

Louisa Catherine (Johnson), 6

BACKUS

Frederick Fanning (Dr.), 23

Rebecca Ann (FITZHUGH), 23

Wealtha, 10, 23

BAKER

Mary, 1

BALMAIN

Louisa C., 7, 12

Margaret T., 8, 12

BELT

Elizabeth (Skinner), 8

Jeremiah, 8

Mary Skinner, 5, 8

BOYCE

Anne, 21

BRENT

Ann (CARROLL), 9

Anna Pauline, 16

Catherine Douglas, 22

Catherine Irene, 18

Catherine Walker (JOHNSON), 7, 9

Claude, 23

Daniel Gonzalez, 15

Daniel M.D., 10

Edward Seymour, 10

Elizabeth (CARROLL), 10, 21

Emily, 21

Emily Catherine, 10

Francis Celestino, 17

George Douglas, 19

Henrietta, 23

Henry Boyce, 22

Henry Johnson, 10, 21

Henry May, 22

John Carroll, 10, 23, 24

Margaret Eveline "Evie", 20

Mary Bertha, 19

Mary Ella, 19

Mary Ella (SHUTTLEWORTH), 18

BRENT

Merced (GONZALEZ), 10, 14

Micaela Rita Del Carmen (DELGADO Y

DELGADO), 22

Robert, 9

Robert Johnson, 19

Sarah Teresa (YOUNG), 10, 23

Thomas William, 10, 14

Wealtha (BACKUS), 10, 23

William (Col.), 7, 9

William Carroll, 23

William Thomas, 16

BROSNAHAM

Amanda, 18

BULL

Catherine, 2, 5

CARROLL

Ann, 9

Anne (BOYCE), 21

Daniel of Duddington, 21

Elizabeth, 10, 21

CLAPHAM

Dorcas (Johnson), 3

Josiah (Col.), 3

COALE

Sarah, 4

COOK

Elizabeth (Johnson), 3

George (Capt.), 3

DELGADO

Agueda, 22

DELGADO MORENO

Agueda (DELGADO), 22

Carlos (Don), 22

DELGADO Y DELGADO

Micaela Rita Del Carmen, 22

DIMMICK

Catharine Rhoda, 5, 7

ELIOT

Catherine Mary, 11

Johnson, 11

Mary Catherine (Johnson), 7, 10

Samuel Jr., 7, 11

Wallace, 11

William Henry, 11
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FITZHUGH

Catherine Douglas (BRENT), 22

Daniel H., 22

Rebecca Ann, 23

GONZALEZ

Celestino, 14

Merced, 10, 14

Pauline (GRAUPERA), 14

GRAUPERA

Pauline, 14

HAMMOND

Mary, 5

HEISKELL

Henrietta (BRENT), 23

Henry L., 24

HELLEN

Dorcas (Johnson), 5

Mary (Johnson), 2, 5

Walter Jr, 5

Walter Sr, 2, 5

William, 5

JENNINGS

Anne, 3

Rebecca (Sauders), 3

Thomas, 3

JOHNSON

Andrew Wallace (Capt), USN, 12, 24

Ann, 5, 7, 9

Ann (Sansbury), 5

Ann (Sprigg), 5, 8

Ann Jannetta, 12

Anne (Jennings), 3

Baker, 5

Baker (Col), 4

Benjamin, 2, 5

Catharine Griffith "Kitty" (Worthington), 4

Catharine Rhoda (DIMMICK), 5, 7

Catherine (Bull), 2, 5

Catherine (Nuth), 3, 6

Catherine Walker, 7, 9

Dorcas, 3, 5

Dorcas (Sedwick), 1, 2

Elizabeth, 3

Elizabeth "Betsy" (Thomas), 4

Elizabeth Marion (Moore), 12, 24

James, 5

JOHNSON

James (Col.), 3

John, 4, 5

Joseph Lovell, 12

Joshua, 3, 6

Juliet, 8

Louisa C. (Balmain), 7, 12

Louisa Catherine, 6

Margaret L. "Peggy" (Skinner), 3

Margaret T. (Balmain), 8, 12

Mary, 2, 5

Mary (Baker), 1

Mary (Hammond), 5

Mary Catherine, 7, 10

Mary Skinner (Belt), 5, 8

Paul Lovell, 12

Rebecca, 2

Richard Henry, 12

Richmond, 24

Richmond (Dr.), 7, 11

Robert, 5, 8

Roger (Maj), 4

Ruth (Mason), 8

Sarah, 2, 5

Thomas, 1, 2

Thomas Baker, 6

Thomas Baker Jr., 5, 7

Thomas Henry, 12

Thomas II, 1, 2

Tobias, 8

Virginia Travis, 25

LYLES

Juliet (Johnson), 8

William, 8

MASON

Jeremiah (Rev.), 8

Ruth, 8

MCDONALD

Ann (Johnson), 7, 9

James, 9

John Gun, 7, 9

Mary, 9

Richmond, 9

William J., 9

MCKENZIE

Rebecca (Johnson), 2
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MCKENZIE

Thomas, 2

MENDOZA

Pauline (Graupera), 14

MIDDLETON

Catherine Mary (Eliot), 11

Lemuel J., 11

MOORE

Elizabeth Marion, 12, 24

NUTH

Catherine, 3, 6

SALTMARSH

Ernest Olmstead, 21

Margaret Eveline "Evie" (BRENT), 20

Mary Henrietta (SANFORD), 21

Seth (Dr.), M.D., 21

SANFORD

Mary Henrietta, 21

SANSBURY

Ann, 5

SAUDERS

Rebecca, 3

SEDWICK

Dorcas, 1, 2

Elizabeth, 2

Joshua, 2

SHUTTLEWORTH

Amanda (BROSNAHAM), 18

Mary Ella, 18

William Louis (Colonel), 18

SKINNER

Elizabeth, 8

Margaret L. "Peggy", 3

SMITH

Mary Henrietta E., 23

SPRIGG

Ann, 5, 8

THOMAS

Elizabeth "Betsy", 4

Richard, 4

Sarah (Coale), 4

WARD

Dorcas (Johnson), 5

John, 5

WORTHINGTON

Catharine, 4

WORTHINGTON

Catharine Griffith "Kitty", 4

Nicholas Greenberry (Col.), 4

YOUNG

George Washington, 23

Mary Henrietta E. (SMITH), 23

Sarah Teresa, 10, 23


